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REGVOTE. Are you currently registered to vote in [STATE]?

81. As you may know, there will be an election for U.S. President,
Congress, and other offices in November. How likely are you to vote in the
election in November? Or have you already voted?

MOTIVEVOTE24. [IF ALREADY VOTED] Please rate your level of motivation to
vote in the November 2024 election for the U.S. President, Congress, and
other offices on a scale from zero to ten, where zero means you were not
at all motivated to vote in the November 2024 election, and ten means you
were extremely motivated to vote in the November 2024 election.

[IF NOT YET VOTED] Please rate your level of motivation to vote in the
November 2024 election for the U.S. President, Congress, and other
offices on a scale from zero to ten, where zero means you are not at all
motivated to vote in the November 2024 election, and ten means you are
extremely motivated to vote in the November 2024 election.

PTYID. When it comes to politics, do you generally think of yourself as a
strong Democrat, not very strong Democrat, strong Republican, not very
strong Republican, an independent, or some other political party? [IF
INDEPENDENT/OTHER] Do you think of yourself as closer to the Democratic
Party or the Republican Party?

PTYIMPORT. How important is politics to your personal identity?

YBS ot 99%
NO e -
NOE SUFE ... 1
DEfINIEIY ... 65%
Probably ........cccccuuee. e T
Chance 50-50 e T
Probably not .............. e 2
Definitely not.............. e 1
Already VOted........covrieuirieereneree s 18
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VERY MOTIVATED (9-10) ....vuevreiiierirnireireieeesisnenniseenes 73%
SOMEWHAT MOTIVATED (6-8).......cceevererrerrireriirnne 17
NOT MOTIVATED (0-5) w10
MEAN ...t 8.77
Strong DEMOCTaL .......coveeereieeeeecrereee e 27%
Weak Democrat w12
Independent / Closer to the Democrats...........cccccvvunen. 6
INAEPENAENT......co.ieieicicee s 13
Independent / Closer to the Republicans w5
Weak Republican ..o I K
Strong Republican ..o 23
DEMOCRAT (NET) oo ieesesssseseeseeeens 39%
INDEPENDENT (NET) .. e 24
REPUBLICAN (NET) ...ouvvreiuereeeeereereereeeieesesssseseeseeeens 37
DEMOCRAT W/ LEANERS (NET) ....ccoveerrereirneereereeneene 46%
REPUBLICAN W/ LEANERS (NET)......ccoevovemieneereereeneene 41
Very Important ... 32%
Somewhat important .. 34
Not too important........... v 21
Not at all important ... 13
IMPORTANT (NET)...ovveeeieierineeneereeeeeisesesssesseseeeens 66%

NOT IMPORTANT (NET) ...ccooriirininiieineissieciniesis 34
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Switching gears...

DIRECTION. Generally speaking, would you say the country today is...

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Oct-28 Oct-7 Sep-15 Aug-25 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Off on the wrong track ............cocveereerereeeinnen. 64% 64% 62% 66% 44% 72% 84% 49% 61% 69% 54%
Headed in the right direction ...........c.cccocveenee. 27 28 28 27 43 12 13 41 30 22 33
NOE SUFE ..o 9 9 9 7 13 16 3 10 9 9 14
FUTUREPATH. Thinking ahead to a year from now, do you think the country will be...
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Oct-28  Oct-7 Sep-15 Aug-25 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Better off than it is right nOW.........cc.cooeveviinnee 29% 29% 30% 30% 36% 17% 25% 36% 33% 28% 28%
About the same as it is right NOW ..........c.co...c. 27 32 28 27 33 23 21 30 28 25 39
Worse off than it is right NOW .........ccccrevvinienes 24 22 23 25 14 36 30 22 25 24 26
NOE SUFE ..ot 20 17 19 19 16 24 24 12 14 24 7

BIDENAPP. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling his job as president?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Oct-28 Oct-7 Aug-4 Jul-14 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Strongly approve ... 20% 19% 18% 19% 38% % 4% 34% 22% 17% 14%
Somewhat apProve.........ccoeveveveeeseereseeeennns, 21 20 24 23 39 13 3 31 19 18 30
Somewhat diSapPProve ......ccveveverererrircrsreeeeinne, 14 17 16 15 13 23 12 16 16 13 25
Strongly diSapProVe.......c.cvveeererereieireinieireieieen, 42 41 41 41 7 45 81 17 36 49 29
NOE SUME ..o 4 3 2 2 4 13 1 3 6 4 1
APPROVE (NET)....ouivieieieiseinsinsiseisesese e 40% 39 42 42 76 19 7 65 42 35 45
DISAPPROVE (NET) ..covvrireirererineereeseieese e, 56 58 56 56 20 68 92 32 52 61 54

BIDENAPPECON. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling the economy?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Oct-28 Oct-7 Jun-3 May-12 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Strongly apProve .......cceeeevereerceneereereieeeisreeees 19% 17% 16% 16% 37% 6% 4% 33% 22% 16% 16%
Somewhat approve........cccveeveveesinnnerseeeennns 20 21 22 24 37 14 3 30 19 18 22
Somewhat diSapProve ........ccvveeerieerseeeennns 13 16 15 14 13 21 11 17 16 12 28
Strongly diSapProve.........ccevreereeereereerreireeines 44 42 44 42 8 46 82 17 36 50 31
NOE SUME ..ot 4 4 3 3 5 12 * 3 6 4 3
APPROVE (NET)...cvuieeirereceneineeneereereinesesennens 39% 38 38 41 74 21 7 63 41 34 38
DISAPPROVE (NET) ...evvurerrereeneereerrereirerenene 57 58 60 56 21 67 93 34 53 62 59
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FAVS. You will now see the names of some people, groups, and other items. Please indicate how favorable or unfavorable you are to
each one.

FAV UNFAV NET

Very Some | Some Very | DK NH = FAV ~ UNFAV  FAM
© KaMala HaIMIS ... 32% 17 8 39 3 1 49% 47 9%
Oct-7 2024 | 34% 15 9 39 2 1 49% 48 97
Sep-152024 | 32% 18 9 37 2 * 50% 47 97
Aug-252024 | 30% 17 8 40 4 1 47% 48 96
Latest Data by Party Dem | 63% 27 4 3 3 * 90% 7 97
Latest Data by Party Ind | 11% 19 14 41 10 4 30% 55 86
Latest Data by Party Rep | 4% 5 1 78 2 * 9% 89 98
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 54% 20 8 12 5 1 74% 21 95
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 33% 19 7 33 5 2 53% 40 93
Latest Data by Race White | 27% 16 8 45 3 1 43% 53 96
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 31% 19 12 31 7 * 50% 42 92
® The Democratic Party ... 24% 22 16 3 3 1 46% 50 9%
Oct-7 2024 | 24% 23 16 33 3 1 47% 49 96
Sep-152024 | 23% 24 16 32 4 1 47% 48 95
Aug-252024 | 23% 21 17 33 4 1 45% 50 94
Latest Data by Party Dem | 49% 39 7 3 1 * 88% 10 98
Latest Data by Party Ind | 5% 21 21 32 15 7 26% 53 78
Latest Data by Party Rep 1% 5 24 68 2 * 6% 92 98
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 44% 27 13 12 2 2 1% 25 96
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 27% 23 13 30 4 2 50% 43 93
Latest Data by Race White | 19% 21 17 38 4 1 40% 55 96
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 17% 34 24 23 2 - 51% 47 98
© [SPLIT A] Bill GAES..........ooooeccceeeeeeeeeeeeee e 14% 30 16 20 16 4 45% 35 80
Latest Data by Party Dem | 18% 38 15 8 18 3 56% 23 79
Latest Data by Party Ind | 6% 28 13 22 21 9 34% 36 70
Latest Data by Party Rep | 12% 23 17 31 13 3 35% 48 83
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 14% 41 15 12 15 3 55% 27 82
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 13% 32 14 22 15 4 45% 36 81
Latest Data by Race White | 15% 30 14 22 16 4 44% 36 80
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 12% 30 25 12 21 - 42% 37 79
® DONAI TIUMP c.ooovvvvivvvvvivevciivinivesiessesessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssseees 27% 15 8 48 2 1 42% 55 97
Oct-7 2024 | 27% 15 9 47 1 * 42% 57 99
Sep-152024 | 26% 15 9 48 2 * 41% 57 98
Aug-252024 | 27% 16 9 47 1 * 43% 56 98
Latest Data by Party Dem 2% 5 5 85 2 * 7% 91 98
Latest Data by Party Ind | 18% 20 15 38 5 3 38% 53 91
Latest Data by Party Rep | 58% 24 8 9 1 * 82% 17 99
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 12% 12 6 67 2 1 24% 73 97
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 25% 16 3 50 4 2 41% 54 94
Latest Data by Race White | 31% 15 8 44 2 1 46% 52 98
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 21% 13 8 53 4 - 35% 61 96
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FAVS. You will now see the names of some people, groups, and other items. Please indicate how favorable or unfavorable you are to
each one.

FAV UNFAV NET

Very Some | Some Very | DK NH © FAV  UNFAV  FAM
o The Republican Party...........recerernenessssssns 19% 22 18 36 4 2 41% 54 9%
Oct-72024 | 15% 24 19 37 4 1 39% 57 96
Sep-152024 | 17% 24 19 35 4 * 42% 54 95
Aug-252024 | 15% 24 17 37 5 1 39% 54 94
Latest Data by Party Dem 1% 4 23 67 3 2 6% 90 96
Latest Data by Party Ind 5% 20 26 24 19 6 25% 51 75
Latest Data by Party Rep | 43% 41 10 5 1 * 84% 15 99
Latest Data by Race AfrAm | 7% 12 18 57 5 2 18% 75 93
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 19% 18 13 42 5 3 37% 55 93
Latest Data by Race White | 21% 24 18 31 4 2 45% 49 94
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 12% 27 22 35 4 - 39% 57 96
© JOB BIAEN .....oooocoeceeeeeee e 21% 19 14 43 2 1 40% 56 97
Oct-72024 | 21% 20 15 42 2 1 41% 56 98
Sep-152024 | 22% 20 14 41 3 * 43% 54 97
Aug-252024 | 21% 19 12 45 2 1 40% 57 97
Latest Data by Party Dem | 42% 37 12 7 2 1 78% 19 97
Latest Data by Party Ind | 8% 11 24 47 7 3 18% 7 89
Latest Data by Party Rep 2% 3 13 80 1 * 5% 93 99
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 37% 28 14 18 2 1 66% 32 98
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 23% 20 15 37 4 2 43% 52 95
Latest Data by Race White | 18% 17 13 49 2 1 35% 62 97
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 20% 20 19 40 2 - 40% 59 98
O TIM WaAIZ....ooe e 24% 15 10 26 15 10 39% 36 75
Oct-7 2024 | 24% 16 9 26 15 9 41% 35 76
Sep-152024 | 23% 16 10 26 13 12 39% 36 75
Aug-252024 | 22% 14 8 26 17 14 36% 34 69
Latest Data by Party Dem | 48% 23 6 4 13 7 70% 10 80
Latest Data by Party Ind % 13 10 22 23 25 20% 32 52
Latest Data by Party Rep 3% 7 14 51 15 10 10% 65 76
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 32% 17 10 9 22 11 49% 18 67
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 27% 13 9 21 18 12 40% 30 70
Latest Data by Race White | 23% 14 10 30 14 10 36% 40 76
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 22% 22 9 21 23 3 44% 29 74
® [SPLITB] EION MUSK .........ovveeeecee e 18% 20 15 33 1 3 39% 47 86
Aug-252024 | 15% 25 15 31 11 3 40% 46 86
Feb-192024 | 14% 30 17 24 13 3 44% 40 84
Nov-132023 | 13% 28 19 23 12 4 41% 43 84
Latest Data by Party Dem | 3% 11 17 57 9 4 14% 74 88
Latest Data by Party Ind | 18% 19 10 30 19 4 37% 4 77
Latest Data by Party Rep | 35% 32 13 7 1 1 67% 21 87
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 10% 18 17 36 12 7 28% 53 81
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 22% 18 16 27 10 6 40% 44 84
Latest Data by Race White | 20% 21 14 33 1" 2 41% 46 87
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 16% 27 19 28 8 2 44% 46 90
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FAVS. You will now see the names of some people, groups, and other items. Please indicate how favorable or unfavorable you are to
each one.

FAV UNFAV NET

Very Some | Some Very DK NH FAV ~ UNFAV FAM
0 JD VANCE....ooooirrrrcereirees s 20% 14 11 34 14 7 34% 45 79
Oct-72024 | 18% 18 10 34 14 7 35% 44 79
Sep-152024 | 15% 17 10 35 15 7 32% 45 77
Aug-252024 | 14% 17 9 35 15 10 31% 44 75
Latest Data by Party Dem 2% 6 1 62 13 6 8% 74 81
Latest Data by Party Ind | 11% 11 1 22 25 19 23% 33 56
Latest Data by Party Rep | 42% 24 10 7 1 6 67% 17 83
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 6% 9 14 44 18 9 16% 58 73
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 14% 16 1 35 14 10 30% 46 76
Latest Data by Race White | 23% 15 10 32 13 7 38% 42 80
Latest Data by Race AAPI 8% 13 14 41 17 7 21% 56 77
® Project 2025 ... 5% 5 7 43 27 14 10% 50 60
Oct-72024 | 4% 7 7 45 23 13 12% 52 64
Sep-152024 | 4% 5 8 42 26 14 9% 50 60
Aug-252024 | 4% 7 7 41 24 16 11% 48 60
Latest Data by Party Dem 2% 3 4 66 14 11 5% 70 75
Latest Data by Party Ind | 2% 3 10 36 28 21 5% 46 51
Latest Data by Party Rep 9% 8 9 19 40 15 17% 28 45
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 5% 5 6 49 23 11 11% 55 66
Latest Data by Race Hisp 9% 6 8 40 19 17 16% 48 64
Latest Data by Race White | 5% 5 7 42 27 14 10% 49 59
Latest Data by Race AAPI 5% 3 5 38 33 16 8% 43 51
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VP24M. [IF ALREADY VOTED] In the election for President, for whom did you vote? [IF NOT YET VOTED] If the election for President were held
today and these were the candidates, who would you vote for? [IF NOT SURE] But if you had to decide today, which way would you lean?
[IF THIRD PARTY OR UNDECIDED] And if the election were between only Democrat Kamala Harris and Republican Donald Trump, who

would you vote for?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Oct-28 | Dem Ind  Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Democrat Kamala Harris ..o, 47% 90% 27% 6% 73% 48% 41% 54%
Lean Democrat Kamala Harmis ..o, 1 1 1 - 1 1 * -
Republican Donald TrUMP......ccceirrieesccssee s, 44 4 38 89 17 38 49 35
Lean Republican Donald TrUMP.......ccccvveeiirrneeeisessse e, 1 * 3 1 - - 1 -
Independent candidate Robert F. Kennedy Jr. ........cccvveeievniensscsnseeennn, 1 1 3 1 1 2 1 3
Lean Independent candidate Robert F. Kennedy Jr. ........ccccooevieivcvniciveinirciennn, * * 2 - - - 1 -
Libertarian Chase OlIVET ..o seeseesessessessaes 1 1 3 1 1 1 *
Lean Libertarian Chase OlIVE............ccovureeirernineinrinsineeeseesssseseeseeseeseesessessen - - - - - - -
Green Party candidate Jill SteiN ..o 1 1 1 * 1 4 *
Lean Green Party candidate Jill SteIN...........ccovreererrirrrnirncnsneneiseee e - - - - - -
Independent candidate Cornel WEst ..o, 1 1 2 1 1 * 1
Lean Independent candidate Cornel West.............cccocvieievcrneeiesecceseenenan, * - * - - - - *
SOMEONE EISE.....eurerererrieiee ettt * * 1 * 1 - 1 5
SHIENOE SUE ...t 4 2 20 1 4 6 4 2
HARRIS (NET) ..ottt ssssssss s ssesssssssessssssssessnne 47% 90 28 6 75 49 41 54
TRUMP (NET) 1ottt sss st ss st ssssssesssson 44 4 41 90 17 38 51 35
KENNEDY (NET).....ocvuiiiiieireisiieisssinsesesese s ssssssssssssesse s sssssssssssssssessessessane 2 1 4 1 1 2 1 3
OLIVER (NET) oottt sssstss st esssssssssssssssessssesens 1 1 3 1 - 1 1 *
STEIN (NET) 1ottt sttt ssssesens 1 1 1 * 1 4 * -
WEST (NET) ettt ssssss st sssssss s ssssssesssso, 1 1 2 1 1 * 1
HARRIS 2-WAY (NET) ...orireiriieiiesinsineieie st ssssssssssssesesssssessans 49% 93 31 6 7 53 43 54
TRUMP 2-WAY (NET)...ooivieriiiierineineiseieie st sssssssssssssssesssssesssssen 46 5 45 91 18 41 52 40
Q2. [IF HARRIS VOTER] [IF ALREADY Latest Data by Race
VOTED] Was your vote / [IF NOT YET Oct-28 | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
voTeD] Will your vote be more of a vote ;\I'Aotallly avote :or :arris..t.)........t.) ............... t T .................... 4112% 6132% 4114;% ?3% 411((%)%
: ostly a vote for Harris, but a bit against Trump ...........
QQMQ or more of a vote for Equally a vote for Harris and against Trump................ 19 8 17 22 16
Harris? Mostly a vote against Trump, but a bit for Harris ........... 11 5 11 13 16
Totally a vote against Trump .........ccccevvveernrniniininnns 1 7 10 13 15
FOR HARRIS (NET) ..., 58% 79 61 52 53
AGAINST TRUMP (NET).....oerririerrrrireiereie e, 23 13 22 25 31
Q3. [IF TRUMP VOTER] [IF ALREADY Latest Data by Race
VOTED] Was your vote / [IF NOT YET . Oct-§/8 % mg? Mt; &Iz/l
i Totally @ vote for Trump ........cccocevereninniereeneiens 55% 64% 50% 55% 61%
\alo;-'li]DS]t V\lflllal r};zu;\:o:ﬁ 0?2 rggr: Ofoetl evc;ger Mostly a vote for Trump, but a bit against Harris ........... 17 21 20 17 13
against Harris v - Equally a vote for Trump and against Harris.................. 10 7 6 10 9
Trump? Mostly a vote against Harris, but a bit for Trump............ 6 6 6 6 8
Totally a vote against Harris ............cccovvvevecnriennnns 11 3 18 11 10
FOR TRUMP (NET) ....ceveeeeereereirerneenseneeneieeessseseesnsens 73% 85 71 73 74
AGAINST HARRIS (NET)....coovvrrereerrenrereereeeeneeeeenneneens, 17 9 23 17 17
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Q4. [IF NOT VOTING HARRIS] You indicated that you [IF ALREADY VOTED] did not vote for / [IF NOT YET VOTED] are not voting for Kamala
Harris. Which better describes why not?

Latest Data by Latest Data by Race
Party
Oct-28 Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
BeCause Of NEr POLICIES ... 74% 65% 76% 64% 64% 76% 68%
Because of her personality and characteristics as @ person.............coevvennenereinseieinns 26 35 24 36 36 24 32

Q5. [IF NOT VOTING TRUMP] You indicated that you [IF ALREADY VOTED] did not vote for / [IF NOT YET VOTED] are not voting for Donald
Trump. Which better describes why not?

Latest Data by Latest Data by Race
Party
Oct-28 | Dem Ind AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Because of his personality and characteristics as a person ...........coeovrnenennencnenenns 63% 63% 58% 63% 68% 63% 68%
Because 0f hiS POlICIES .......c.cvivevriirerice et 37 37 42 37 32 37 32

Q6. Regardless of who you [IF ALREADY VOTED] voted for / [IF NOT YET VOTED] are voting for, who do you think will win the election in
November? If you are not sure, please take your best guess.

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Oct-28  Oct-7 Aug-4 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI ‘
Kamala Harmis ... 51% 55% 51% 89% 43% 13% 75% 56% 46% 60%
DONAId TIUMP ...t nssieees 49 45 49 11 57 87 25 44 54 40
Q7. If Kamala Harris wins, over the next few years what do you expect to happen?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Oct-28 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
The country will become even more divided ..., 33% 7% 32% 61% 14% 29% 37% 30%
Some of the country's divisions will heal and people will be more united............. 38 66 26 11 54 41 34 52
The country will stay just as divided as it is today .........ccocoovererienenieicninenns 18 15 16 22 19 15 18 12
INOE SUTE ..ottt ettt 11 12 26 6 13 15 11 5
Q8. If Donald Trump wins, over the next few years what do you expect to happen?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Oct-28 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
The country will become even more divided ............ccevireninienineeenenenn, 43% 1% 33% 14% 56% 46% 40% 49%
Some of the country's divisions will heal and people will be more united............. 30 8 25 55 16 27 33 27
The country will stay just as divided as it is today.......cccocevvrvieriiicrriienicnnnn, 17 14 17 22 18 15 16 20

NOESUIE ..o, 10 7 24 9 10 12 11 4
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CONGPRIORLIST. Below is a list of issues. Which do you feel are most important for Congress to focus on? You can select up to five.

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Oct-28 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Inflation and the cost Of IVING ..o e, 59% 48% 62% 1% 48% 57% 61% 57%
Jobs and the CONOMY ... 42 30 48 54 40 42 44 37
IMMIGEAHON ...ttt 40 23 39 59 28 36 43 35
Social Security and MEICArE...........ourrerurereirinrrerereeee e sssssenens 35 37 28 35 30 30 37 22
HEAIN CAIE ...t 31 38 35 23 33 27 31 34
ADOTHON ..ot 30 45 22 16 37 30 28 34
CIIME ¢ttt 26 20 24 32 32 26 24 25
TOXES vrerveerceeeeeseeeee ettt Rt 25 22 25 27 24 25 25 22
HOUSING 1.ttt 23 26 34 16 34 28 21 15
Corruption in government 21 17 26 24 16 19 22 21
Guns 21 34 13 9 26 22 20 23
Climate change and the environmMent............cccvrnneiensneeees 21 31 19 10 18 18 21 27
National security and foreign POliCY..........ccvuevviererinirnrereeeseneseeereeeis 20 1 18 31 10 12 22 25
DEMOCIACY ....vvveeiceeieieri et 17 27 8 10 23 16 17 19
The conflict in Israel, Gaza, and the Middle East..............ccooovreeeeeeecreenne, 12 12 11 11 9 12 12 13
EAUCALION. ..ottt 11 13 16 8 17 19 10 15
The conflict in Ukraing and RUSSIA.............cccoeurieririniiriencse s, 9 10 10 8 7 1 10 11
LGBTQ+ issues, including transgender iSSUES ..........ceeevreieneeneenemneeernerennes 8 13 6 4 7 1 9 7
SHUABNE I0ANS.......cvreiiieici s 5 7 6 3 8 5 4 9
DI .ot 1 1 2 * * 1 1 -
FOREIGN POLICY (NET) ....couieeireereinereerneeseiessesssssssssssssessssssssssessesssssessens 33% 28 31 40 23 27 36 43
ECONOMIC (NET) coovvvueriircirieneisneisssisesseesseeesssessessssssssssssssesssssssssesssssssssensens 90 86 94 94 91 90 90 85

HARRISNEWS. Over the past few days, how much have you seen, read, or heard about Kamala Harris?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Oct-28  Oct-7 Sep-15 Aug-25 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
A0t s 41% 37% 45% 52% 47% 32% 37% 47% 36% 41% 29%
SOME oo 29 35 30 24 33 21 27 27 34 28 39
AT oo s 13 12 15 15 10 16 17 13 14 14 13
NOOING ..o 16 16 10 8 10 31 19 13 16 17 19
A LOT/SOME (NET)...covrerrnrereeeerneereeerereenes 70% 72 75 77 80 53 65 74 70 69 67

HARRISNEWS2. Over the past few days, has what you have seen, read, or heard recently about Kamala Harris been:

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Oct-28  Oct-7 Sep-15 Aug-25 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
MOStlY POSIEIVE ..ot 37% 39% 42% 41% 64% 20% 13% 53% 38% 34% 41%
Mostly Negative..........covvevveviereenenerieireis 23 23 23 27 3 21 45 11 20 26 20
Equal mix of positive and negative................. 26 24 25 24 23 30 28 27 30 25 27

Have heard nothing in past few days about
HAIMIS oo s 14 14 9 8 10 30 14 9 12 15 12
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HARRISPOS. [IF POSITIVE/MIXED] In a few words, what positive things have
you seen, read, or heard recently about Kamala Harris?

HARRISNEG. [IF NEGATIVE/MIXED] In a few words, what negative things have

you seen, read, or heard recently about Kamala Harris?
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TRUMPNEWS. Over the past few days, how much have you seen, read, or heard about Donald Trump?

Oct-28  Oct-7 Sep-15  Aug-25
ATOt oo 44% 41% 49% 46%
SOME ..ot 27 30 27 30
ATE v 15 14 14 14
NOLHING ... 14 15 9 11
A LOT/SOME (NET)...cceverernrenrereereeeereinnerneens 71% 72 77 76

TRUMPNEWS2. Over the past few days, has what you have seen, read, or heard recently about Donald Trump been:

Oct-28  Oct-7 Sep-15 Aug-25
Mostly POSIEIVE .......ccereveieicreeeseeesees 20% 20% 17% 20%
Mostly negative 44 45 50 43
Equal mix of positive and negative................... 24 23 25 27
Have heard nothing in past few days about
TRUMP v 12 12 8 10

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm  Hisp White AAPI
43% 33% 48% 39% 41% 46% 31%
29 24 26 30 27 27 34
12 22 15 15 17 14 23
15 21 1 16 15 14 12
73 57 74 69 68 72 65
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm  Hisp White AAPI
4% 11% 40% 9% 22% 22% 10%
70 29 19 60 45 40 56
16 36 30 19 19 26 19
10 24 1 1 15 12 14
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TRUMPPOS. [IF POSITIVE/MIXED] In a few words, what positive things have

you seen, read, or heard recently about Donald Trump?

TRUMPNEG. [IF NEGATIVE/MIXED] In a few words, what negative things have

you seen, read, or heard recently about Donald Trump?
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BETJOB. Below is a list of issues. Please indicate who you trust more to handle each one.

@ HEAIEN CAIB.....eoeeeeeeeeee ettt ee s

L2 oo 110 3 OO OO OO PO

losing threat going gemocracy talking
convicted Unhinged
The The Don’t know
Democratic Republican enough to
Party Party say
................................................ 53% 35 12
Oct-7 2024 53% 36 11
Sep-15 2024 54% 35 11
Aug-25 2024 52% 35 13
Latest Data by Party Dem 92% 2 5
Latest Data by Party Ind 34% 26 40
Latest Data by Party Rep 15% 74 10
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 7% 12 1
Latest Data by Race Hisp 58% 30 12
Latest Data by Race White 47% 40 12
Latest Data by Race AAPI 62% 29 9
53% 34 14
Oct-7 2024 56% 31 13
Sep-15 2024 54% 33 13
Aug-25 2024 53% 33 14
Latest Data by Party Dem 89% 4 7
Latest Data by Party Ind 38% 22 40
Latest Data by Party Rep 17% 70 13
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 2% 16 12
Latest Data by Race Hisp 55% 32 13
Latest Data by Race White 48% 37 15
Latest Data by Race AAPI 56% 25 19
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BETJOB. Below is a list of issues. Please indicate who you trust more to handle each one.
The The Don’t know
Democratic Republican enough to
Party Party say
© S0Cial SECUNLY @NA MEAICATE...........ooovvveveveveveveveversversrssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssens 52% 35 12
Oct-7 2024 51% 37 12
Sep-15 2024 51% 37 12
Aug-25 2024 51% 37 13
Latest Data by Party Dem 91% 3 6
Latest Data by Party Ind 37% 26 37
Latest Data by Party Rep 15% 73 1
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 76% 12 1
Latest Data by Race Hisp 57% 30 13
Latest Data by Race White 47% 41 13
Latest Data by Race AAPI 62% 33 5
© LooKING QUL fOF PEOPIE KB ME ........oooovvveveveveverevcveveveessevsvssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssens 47% 39 13
Latest Data by Party Dem 88% 5 7
Latest Data by Party Ind 21% 27 46
Latest Data by Party Rep 9% 81 10
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 1% 16 14
Latest Data by Race Hisp 52% 34 15
Latest Data by Race White 42% 44 14
Latest Data by Race AAPI 54% 30 16
© JODS AN thE BCONOMY.....ooieieeeceeetsse et sssssssssss s sesssssssnnns 47% 43 11
Oct-7 2024 45% 46 10
Sep-15 2024 45% 44 11
Aug-25 2024 43% 45 11
Latest Data by Party Dem 87% 6 7
Latest Data by Party Ind 22% 39 39
Latest Data by Party Rep 10% 84 6
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 72% 19 9
Latest Data by Race Hisp 49% 39 12
Latest Data by Race White 41% 48 1
Latest Data by Race AAPI 53% 41 5
© COSE OF [IVING . .ovovoveveeeieeieieie e 46% 43 11
Oct-7 2024 45% 44 11
Sep-15 2024 46% 43 11
Aug-25 2024 44% 44 13
Latest Data by Party Dem 87% 6 7
Latest Data by Party Ind 23% 38 39
Latest Data by Party Rep 9% 85 6
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 1% 19 1
Latest Data by Race Hisp 49% 41 1
Latest Data by Race White 41% 48 1
Latest Data by Race AAPI 54% 36 1
© TAXES ..ovovvveveveee e e 46% 41 13
Latest Data by Party Dem 86% 6 8
Latest Data by Party Ind 26% 36 38
Latest Data by Party Rep 8% 83 10
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 72% 17 1
Latest Data by Race Hisp 47% 40 13
Latest Data by Race White 40% 47 13
Latest Data by Race AAPI 52% 38 1
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BETJOB. Below is a list of issues. Please indicate who you trust more to handle each one.
The The Don’t know
Democratic Republican enough to
Party Party say
© GUNIS....ooovvveeeeroieiiecss s 45% 42 13
Latest Data by Party Dem 86% 7 8
Latest Data by Party Ind 24% 35 41
Latest Data by Party Rep 6% 84 10
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 70% 16 14
Latest Data by Race Hisp 48% 37 15
Latest Data by Race White 39% 48 13
Latest Data by Race AAPI 54% 35 1
© THreats t0 AEMOCTACY ...t sssssssssss s sesssssssnnns 44% 40 16
Oct-7 2024 47% 39 14
Sep-15 2024 45% 39 16
Aug-25 2024 42% 40 17
Latest Data by Party Dem 81% 8 1
Latest Data by Party Ind 22% 28 50
Latest Data by Party Rep 11% 79 1
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 63% 19 18
Latest Data by Race Hisp 43% 39 19
Latest Data by Race White 40% 44 16
Latest Data by Race AAPI 56% 34 10
O INFlALION....ooooe s 43% 44 12
Oct-7 2024 42% 47 10
Sep-15 2024 43% 45 12
Aug-25 2024 40% 48 12
Latest Data by Party Dem 83% 7 10
Latest Data by Party Ind 22% 38 40
Latest Data by Party Rep 6% 87 7
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 67% 19 14
Latest Data by Race Hisp 44% 41 15
Latest Data by Race White 38% 49 12
Latest Data by Race AAPI 50% 41 9
o National security and foreign POlICY ... 42% 44 14
Latest Data by Party Dem 82% 8 10
Latest Data by Party Ind 20% 38 42
Latest Data by Party Rep 5% 85 10
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 67% 20 13
Latest Data by Race Hisp 44% 42 14
Latest Data by Race White 37% 49 14
Latest Data by Race AAPI 50% 42 8
O [IMIMUGEALION ....ooooo e 40% 48 12
Aug-25 2024 39% 49 12
Latest Data by Party Dem 78% 12 10
Latest Data by Party Ind 21% 43 36
Latest Data by Party Rep 5% 89 6
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 62% 24 14
Latest Data by Race Hisp 40% 46 15
Latest Data by Race White 37% 53 10
Latest Data by Race AAPI 39% 46 14
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Q9. Which comes closest to your view of the American political and economic system?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Oct-28 | Dem Ind  Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
The system needs to be torn down completely..........cocvveniniiencnieneninienns 12% 7% 26% 12% 13% 18% 12% 8%
The system needs Major ChANGES ..........ocourirririreree e, 60 62 52 60 62 61 58 66
The system needs MiNOr ChANGES ..........oerurierriririeeee e, 23 26 17 21 19 14 25 24
The system does not need any Changes. ..o, 5 4 6 7 6 7 5 2
THE SYSTEM NEEDS TO BE TORN DOWN/MAJOR CHANGES (NET).......... 2% 70 77 72 75 79 70 74
THE SYSTEM NEEDS MINOR/NO CHANGES (NET).....cccvevmiirerenerrerneiseien 28 30 23 28 25 21 30 26
Q10A. [SPLIT A] All other things being equal, which would you prefer in a presidential candidate?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Oct-28 | Dem Ind  Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
A candidate who represents a new generation of leadership in Washington ...... 45% 51% 49% 38% 46% 52% 43% 53%
A candidate with years of experience who knows how Washington works and
€aN get thiNGS AONE ....vvvceeicc s 55 49 51 62 54 48 57 47
Q10B. [SPLIT B] All other things being equal, which would you prefer in a presidential candidate?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Oct-28 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
A candidate who will shake things up in Washington and turn a new page......... 47% 37% 54% 56% 39% 37% 49% 37%
A candidate with years of experience who knows how Washington works and
CaN get thiNGS dONE .....c.uvriiiiree et 53 63 46 44 61 63 51 63
Q11. Regardless of how much you have heard...in a few words, what have working class V°"™"8
you seen, read, or heard recently in support of Kamala Harris in political sochl security make
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Q12. Regardless of how much you have heard...in a few words, what have
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Now you are going to see some questions about the economy...

ECONOMYSTATUS. How would you rate the state of the U.S. economy today?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Oct-28  Oct-7 Sep-15 Aug-25 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
5% 4% 5% 6% 6% 2% 4% 5% 8% 4% 3%
24 24 25 23 40 14 9 33 22 22 22
38 36 36 38 35 40 40 39 42 37 48
31 33 31 31 16 39 46 20 27 34 24
2 2 2 2 3 5 * 3 1 2 3
POSITIVE (NET) ..o 28% 29 30 28 46 16 13 38 30 26 25
NEGATIVE (NET)...oovvrirnireineineineieeineereenns 69 69 67 69 51 79 87 59 69 72 72

ECONOMYCOMMUNITY. How would you rate the state of the economy in your community today?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Oct-28  Oct-7 Sep-15 Aug-25 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
6% 5% 6% 6% 8% 1% 5% 5% 6% 6% 5%
30 30 32 30 42 18 20 37 30 28 37
39 37 37 39 34 40 43 33 40 39 41
22 24 22 23 12 34 30 21 21 23 14
3 3 3 3 4 6 2 4 4 3 3
POSITIVE (NET) .o 36% 35 38 36 50 19 25 42 36 34 42
NEGATIVE (NET) ..o 61 61 59 61 46 74 73 54 61 62 55

FUTUREECONOMYSTATUS. Which of the following best describes the current state of the U.S. economy:

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Oct-28  Oct-7 Sep-15 Aug-25 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
The economy is getting better..........c.ccccvenee 19% 19% 20% 21% 33% 12% 6% 26% 17% 19% 15%
The economy is staying the same 22 24 24 22 27 18 16 27 24 19 31
The economy is getting WOrse..........cocvuvvenienee 54 52 51 52 34 61 74 41 54 57 51
Don't know enough t0 Say .........ccocrerrirereiiennes 5 5 4 5 6 9 3 5 5 6 3

PERSITCONFIDENCE. Thinking about your personal financial situation over the next few months, do you feel confident or uneasy?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Oct-28 Oct-7 Sep-15 Aug-25 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Very confident.........covevvennnnernirenens 12% 13% 13% 12% 17% 6% 10% 19% 16% 1% 11%
Somewhat confident 25 28 26 26 37 16 15 35 24 23 29
Somewhat uneasy................ 32 30 32 31 25 31 39 27 32 32 42
Very uneasy.........coveeveeeneennee 26 25 24 27 17 35 32 13 21 29 18
NOESUME ... 5 4 4 5 4 12 4 7 6 5 1
CONFIDENT (NET)..ocvuiereieinieneieirereeeceeene 38% 41 39 38 54 22 25 54 41 34 40
UNEASY (NET) ... 57 55 57 58 43 66 4l 39 53 61 59
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JOBRATE. When it comes to the U.S. economy over the last 12 months, which of the following statements do you think is most accurate?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Oct-28  Mar-13 '23 Jan-23 2023 Jun-13 2022 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI

More jobs were created
in the last year than any
other year in history......... 12% 14% 11% 11% 21% 4% 4% 14% 14% 11% %
More jobs were created
in the last year, but not at
a historic rate...........c...c... 19 22 19 20 25 14 14 20 15 19 19
The labor market evened
out between jobs created
and jobs lost ..o, 16 15 17 16 15 13 18 17 17 15 21
More jobs were lost in
the last year, but not at a
historic rate ..o 17 17 22 14 12 21 22 16 21 17 25
More jobs were lost in
the last year than any

other year in history......... 13 13 11 16 4 17 21 9 15 14 8
Don't know enough to
Y 23 19 21 23 23 31 21 23 19 24 20
MORE JOBS WERE
CREATED (NET)............. 31% 36 29 31 46 18 18 35 28 30 26
MORE JOBS WERE
LOST (NET)...cvvvrrenrirnns 30 30 32 31 16 38 44 26 36 30 33

Q13A. [SPLIT A] Which do you think Democratic tax policies most favor:

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Oct-28  Sep-15 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
The wealthy and COrporations ............c.orerereeerseninieneererseeeeens 30% 29% 9% 31% 53% 18% 34% 32% 27%
The middle class and working People ...........ceeevvnieneereencrieeieeens 56 56 82 51 28 77 51 53 59
THE POOT ..ottt 14 15 9 18 18 6 16 14 13
Q13B. [SPLIT B] Which do you think Republican tax policies most favor:
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Oct-28 Sep-15 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
The wealthy and COrporations ............ccoverereeerrenrnenenereeneens 60% 62% 88% 68% 28% 1% 59% 57% 71%
The middle class and working people ...........coeeurerereereneeincerenne 36 34 9 30 67 21 39 40 25

THE POOT .. 4 4 3 2 5 9 2 3 4
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Switching subjects...
Q14. How confident are you that your ballot in the 2024 election will be counted correctly and fairly?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Oct-28 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
VErY CONFIAENE. ...t 45% 64%  25% 30% 48% 45%  44% 45%
Somewhat CONFIAENT..........cvriiririre e 35 28 42 41 37 33 34 35
NOt that CONFIABNE ........cveriec e 14 5 19 22 10 16 15 15
NOt at all CONFIABNT.....c..cvririei s 6 3 14 7 5 6 7 4
CONFIDENT (NET) coouveecerieeereesneeseeeessessssesssssssesssessessssssessssssssssssssssssessnn 80% 91 67 71 85 79 78 80
NOT CONFIDENT (NET) oo sssssssssssssesssssssssessessssssseens 20 9 33 29 15 21 22 20
Q15. When do you think we will know who won the presidential election?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Oct-28 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
ON EIECHON DAY.....ouviuieieneeneieeneiecie ettt 34% 35% 30% 35% 44% 35% 33% 31%
A day or two after EIECtion DAy ... 33 35 32 32 32 32 33 41
In the week after EIECHON Day..........cocvererieeiiininneneeeseseiseseeeeenen 18 19 12 20 15 16 19 16
Sometime by the end of NOVEMDET ..o 9 7 1 10 5 10 10 8
Not until after NOVEMDET ........c..cvieiiririeieceeeenei s 5 3 15 4 4 7 5 4
NOT ON ELECTION DAY (NET) .ouvuiererrereencieceneisneesesseeessssessessessessssssnseens 66% 65 70 65 56 65 67 69

Changing topics...

Q17. [IF HARRIS OR TRUMP VOTER] When it comes to the way states tally the presidential election results this November, which is more

important to you?

The results are entirely accurate, no matter who
UIIMALEIY WINS ...
[Kamala Harris/Donald Trump] ultimately wins, even if
the results are not entirely accurate

Q18. Do you think Kamala Harris...

Wants an honest and accurate count of the votes in this election

Just wants to win this election
Not sure

Q19. Do you think Donald Trump...

Wants an honest and accurate count of the votes in this election

Just wants to win this election
Not sure

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race Latest Data by
2024 Vote
Oct-28 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI | Harris Trump
74% 7% 1% 2% 66% 67% 76% 74% 78% 70%
26 23 29 28 34 33 24 26 22 30
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Oct-28 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp  White AAPI
....................... 53% 86% 39% 20% 2% 57% 48% 63%
................................ 39 9 41 70 21 32 43 31
................................ 9 4 20 10 7 1 9 6
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Oct-28 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
....................... 37% 7% 36% 69% 22% 36% 40% 30%
................................ 56 86 50 26 67 53 54 64
................................ 7 7 14 5 11 1 6 6




Global Strategy Group 41898B October Navigator #2 Page 17/41

B1. As you may know, in recent years, there has been a debate about election results and who can declare the election results as
verified or legitimate. Below is a list of groups and figures. Please indicate how much you trust each one to tell the truth about election
results and the legitimacy of elections.

TRUST DON'T NET
Not Not at Not
Completely Some | much all sure  TRUST DON'T
o Friends and family .............vvvevvvvvvrerrriessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssenes 40% 40 8 4 8 80% 12
Latest Data by Party Dem 40% 41 8 3 7 81% 12
Latest Data by Party Ind 31% 38 6 7 18 69% 13
Latest Data by Party Rep 43% 39 9 3 7 82% 1
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 35% 42 9 4 9 7% 14
Latest Data by Race Hisp 36% 41 10 4 9 7% 14
Latest Data by Race White 42% 38 8 4 8 80% 12
Latest Data by Race AAPI 39% 48 6 * 7 86% 6
e The local officials who administer elections in your community ............ 26% 41 13 8 12 67% 21
Latest Data by Party Dem 34% 41 10 6 8 76% 16
Latest Data by Party Ind 16% 32 13 14 25 48% 27
Latest Data by Party Rep 20% 45 16 8 12 64% 24
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 24% 39 12 12 14 63% 23
Latest Data by Race Hisp 21% 41 11 1 16 62% 22
Latest Data by Race White 27% 42 13 7 12 68% 20
Latest Data by Race AAPI 17% 49 18 7 9 66% 25
© EIECHON WOTKETS..........oovvrrrrrrericcssiiiccrereneessssesssssnssesssssessessesssssnssesssssssees 27% 4 14 7 12 67% 21
Latest Data by Party Dem 41% 39 6 4 10 80% 10
Latest Data by Party Ind 14% 35 15 12 23 50% 27
Latest Data by Party Rep 15% 44 23 8 11 58% 31
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 26% 39 10 9 16 65% 20
Latest Data by Race Hisp 25% 36 15 1 14 60% 25
Latest Data by Race White 26% 41 15 6 12 67% 20
Latest Data by Race AAPI 28% 44 10 6 12 73% 16
o The state officials in charge of administering elections in [STATE]........ 23% 42 15 8 12 65% 23
Latest Data by Party Dem 32% 43 10 4 11 75% 14
Latest Data by Party Ind 9% 34 15 16 26 44% 30
Latest Data by Party Rep 17% 43 19 1" 10 60% 30
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 22% 40 15 10 13 62% 25
Latest Data by Race Hisp 24% 38 13 9 16 62% 22
Latest Data by Race White 23% 43 15 8 12 65% 23
Latest Data by Race AAPI 22% 37 16 9 15 59% 25
© L.0Cal NEWS MEIA........coovvvrrrerrerccsriniicrerrrresesesssssmssesssssessesss s 16% 45 18 11 10 61% 30
Latest Data by Party Dem 22% 54 10 5 9 76% 15
Latest Data by Party Ind 9% 32 23 17 18 41% 40
Latest Data by Party Rep 12% 38 26 16 7 50% 43
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 19% 47 15 8 11 66% 23
Latest Data by Race Hisp 14% 47 16 12 11 61% 28
Latest Data by Race White 15% 43 19 12 10 59% 31
Latest Data by Race AAPI 10% 56 19 5 10 66% 24
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B1. As you may know, in recent years, there has been a debate about election results and who can declare the election results as
verified or legitimate. Below is a list of groups and figures. Please indicate how much you trust each one to tell the truth about election
results and the legitimacy of elections.

TRUST DON'T NET
Not Not at Not
Completely Some | much all sure  TRUST DON'T
o National news networks like NBC, ABC, and CBS ..o, 16% 37 18 19 10 53% 38
Latest Data by Party Dem 27% 51 9 5 8 78% 14
Latest Data by Party Ind 8% 25 21 29 18 33% 49
Latest Data by Party Rep % 24 27 33 9 31% 60
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 24% 44 11 8 12 69% 19
Latest Data by Race Hisp 15% 39 18 18 10 54% 36
Latest Data by Race White 15% 34 20 22 10 48% 42
Latest Data by Race AAPI 12% 57 8 13 10 69% 22
© [NAMED GOVERNOR OR IF DC, MAYORY].........cccortumivmiiiineriiieieieesneseseesinenes 23% 30 13 23 11 53% 36
Latest Data by Party Dem 27% 30 13 19 11 57% 32
Latest Data by Party Ind 12% 25 15 27 22 36% 42
Latest Data by Party Rep 22% 31 13 25 9 53% 39
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 21% 30 12 23 14 51% 35
Latest Data by Race Hisp 24% 32 15 22 8 56% 36
Latest Data by Race White 23% 30 13 23 11 53% 36
Latest Data by Race AAPI 26% 24 15 22 12 50% 38
© Te SUPIEME COUI .........oovvvvevevevvvvressssssvssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssones 17% 33 22 18 10 49% 40
Latest Data by Party Dem 10% 26 28 27 10 35% 55
Latest Data by Party Ind 12% 25 24 19 20 37% 43
Latest Data by Party Rep 26% 43 15 8 8 68% 23
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 14% 30 25 21 11 44% 45
Latest Data by Race Hisp 12% 30 30 17 12 42% 46
Latest Data by Race White 17% 33 21 18 10 51% 39
Latest Data by Race AAPI 14% 37 26 16 7 51% 41
© Kamala HaITiS ... mssesssssessessesssssnssesssssseees 28% 19 10 36 7 47% 46
Latest Data by Party Dem 55% 30 4 5 6 86% 9
Latest Data by Party Ind 10% 19 14 39 18 29% 53
Latest Data by Party Rep 4% 7 15 70 4 11% 84
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 46% 23 11 10 9 70% 21
Latest Data by Race Hisp 29% 22 12 29 8 51% 41
Latest Data by Race White 24% 18 10 42 6 42% 52
Latest Data by Race AAPI 30% 28 7 29 6 57% 36
 [SPLIT A] The Democratic Party...............ccooooerrcecvvvvceieiessssssseeneesessssiinonns 23% 24 15 28 9 47% 43
Latest Data by Party Dem 43% 40 8 3 6 83% 1
Latest Data by Party Ind 3% 20 25 28 23 23% 53
Latest Data by Party Rep 6% 8 20 56 9 14% 76
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 35% 37 10 8 9 73% 18
Latest Data by Race Hisp 22% 21 16 28 12 43% 45
Latest Data by Race White 21% 22 16 32 10 42% 48
Latest Data by Race AAPI 17% 33 19 24 8 50% 43
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B1. As you may know, in recent years, there has been a debate about election results and who can declare the election results as
verified or legitimate. Below is a list of groups and figures. Please indicate how much you trust each one to tell the truth about election
results and the legitimacy of elections.

TRUST DON'T NET
Not Not at Not
Completely Some | much all sure  TRUST DON'T
© [SPLIT B] Democrats in CONGIESS ...........oooicesieneeeesssssssssissssssnees 18% 28 17 30 8 46% 46
Latest Data by Party Dem 36% 45 5 7 7 81% 13
Latest Data by Party Ind 5% 26 15 33 20 32% 48
Latest Data by Party Rep 2% 10 29 53 6 12% 83
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 36% 28 13 16 8 64% 28
Latest Data by Race Hisp 19% 36 13 22 9 55% 36
Latest Data by Race White 13% 27 18 34 8 39% 52
Latest Data by Race AAPI 24% 37 10 23 6 61% 33
© O 12% 31 17 27 11 44% 45
Latest Data by Party Dem 20% 45 13 10 12 65% 23
Latest Data by Party Ind 4% 25 16 34 20 30% 51
Latest Data by Party Rep % 18 22 45 8 25% 67
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 16% 39 18 1 16 55% 29
Latest Data by Race Hisp 10% 36 16 26 12 46% 42
Latest Data by Race White 12% 29 17 31 11 41% 48
Latest Data by Race AAPI 10% 37 24 17 12 47% 41
© [SPLIT A] The Republican Party ................ccooorreecvvvveeeieisssssseseeeeessssiiennns 14% 27 19 33 8 40% 52
Latest Data by Party Dem 2% 6 26 60 6 8% 86
Latest Data by Party Ind 2% 24 22 30 22 26% 52
Latest Data by Party Rep 29% 51 10 4 6 80% 14
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 4% 15 19 52 10 19% 7
Latest Data by Race Hisp 13% 19 15 45 9 32% 59
Latest Data by Race White 15% 30 18 29 8 45% 47
Latest Data by Race AAPI 8% 24 36 24 9 31% 60
O MSINBC ..o s s 12% 27 19 26 16 39% 45
Latest Data by Party Dem 18% 39 17 10 16 57% 27
Latest Data by Party Ind 7% 20 17 29 26 27% 47
Latest Data by Party Rep 7% 16 23 42 12 23% 66
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 19% 34 16 12 19 52% 28
Latest Data by Race Hisp 13% 30 14 25 18 43% 39
Latest Data by Race White 1% 25 20 29 15 36% 49
Latest Data by Race AAPI % 37 23 15 17 44% 39
© DONAIA TRUMP oo 21% 18 10 46 6 39% 55
Latest Data by Party Dem 2% 4 7 83 4 6% 90
Latest Data by Party Ind 13% 22 15 35 15 35% 50
Latest Data by Party Rep 44% 32 11 8 5 76% 19
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 10% 13 11 59 6 23% 70
Latest Data by Race Hisp 21% 12 14 47 6 33% 61
Latest Data by Race White 24% 18 9 43 6 42% 52
Latest Data by Race AAPI 9% 26 13 47 6 34% 59
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B1. As you may know, in recent years, there has been a debate about election results and who can declare the election results as
verified or legitimate. Below is a list of groups and figures. Please indicate how much you trust each one to tell the truth about election
results and the legitimacy of elections.

TRUST DON'T NET
Not Not at Not
Completely Some | much all sure  TRUST DON'T
O FOXINBWS.....oooooiiecverreneses s 12% 27 18 34 10 39% 51
Latest Data by Party Dem 6% 18 16 50 10 24% 66
Latest Data by Party Ind 4% 23 21 33 19 27% 55
Latest Data by Party Rep 21% 38 18 16 7 59% 34
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 1% 32 14 29 14 43% 43
Latest Data by Race Hisp 13% 25 16 35 10 39% 51
Latest Data by Race White 13% 25 18 35 9 38% 53
Latest Data by Race AAPI 8% 31 20 30 11 39% 50
© [SPLIT B] Republicans in CONGIESS............oooicvverereenssssssssiisssssnnees 12% 26 23 31 8 38% 54
Latest Data by Party Dem 2% 7 31 53 8 8% 83
Latest Data by Party Ind 5% 16 23 35 21 21% 58
Latest Data by Party Rep 26% 50 14 6 3 76% 20
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 4% 18 27 41 10 21% 69
Latest Data by Race Hisp 15% 19 16 38 12 34% 54
Latest Data by Race White 14% 27 22 29 8 41% 51
Latest Data by Race AAPI 12% 29 25 30 4 41% 55
¢ Mike Johnson, the Speaker of the House of Representatives............... 9% 23 20 21 27 32% 41
Latest Data by Party Dem 4% 19 22 30 26 22% 51
Latest Data by Party Ind 5% 13 20 25 37 18% 45
Latest Data by Party Rep 16% 32 17 10 24 48% 27
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 6% 24 20 22 29 30% 41
Latest Data by Race Hisp 9% 23 19 23 27 32% 42
Latest Data by Race White 10% 23 20 22 26 33% 41
Latest Data by Race AAPI 6% 32 21 1 31 38% 32
© EION MUSK....ccooociicerrrreesecrescssssniiessrssees s sssssssssssssssseees 12% 20 16 36 16 32% 52
Latest Data by Party Dem 3% 8 15 62 13 11% 76
Latest Data by Party Ind 6% 21 17 31 26 27% 48
Latest Data by Party Rep 25% 32 16 10 16 58% 27
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 6% 16 14 44 20 22% 58
Latest Data by Race Hisp 15% 17 17 34 16 32% 52
Latest Data by Race White 14% 21 15 36 15 35% 51
Latest Data by Race AAPI 8% 22 23 31 15 31% 54
© MAGA REPUDBIICANS........ooovevevevevevervrvrssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssones 12% 19 13 41 15 31% 54
Latest Data by Party Dem 2% 5 11 70 11 8% 81
Latest Data by Party Ind 5% 12 17 34 31 18% 51
Latest Data by Party Rep 25% 36 13 10 15 62% 24
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 8% 14 15 48 15 22% 63
Latest Data by Race Hisp 1% 18 13 45 14 29% 58
Latest Data by Race White 14% 19 12 40 15 33% 52
Latest Data by Race AAPI 4% 25 15 41 15 29% 56
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B2. Below are a series of statements regarding voting and elections in America. Please indicate how much you agree or disagree with
each statement.

AGREE DISAGREE NET
Strongly Some | Some Strongly | AGREE DISAGREE
o |t is more important that we count every vote accurately than that we
KNOW the reSUIS QUICKIY ... 72% 21 4 2 94% 6
Latest Data by Party Dem 76% 20 3 2 95% 5
Latest Data by Party Ind 61% 28 8 3 89% 1
Latest Data by Party Rep 72% 21 4 3 93% 7
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 70% 19 8 3 89% 1
Latest Data by Race Hisp 69% 20 7 4 89% 1
Latest Data by Race White 74% 20 3 2 95% 5
Latest Data by Race AAPI 68% 30 2 - 98% 2
o More citizens voting is good for democracy .................rrerereresennnes 66% 26 5 3 92% 8
Latest Data by Party Dem 75% 21 3 1 96% 4
Latest Data by Party Ind 46% 40 9 4 87% 13
Latest Data by Party Rep 61% 28 6 5 89% 1
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 66% 23 6 5 89% 1
Latest Data by Race Hisp 58% 29 7 7 86% 14
Latest Data by Race White 68% 25 4 3 93% 7
Latest Data by Race AAPI 53% 41 5 1 94% 6
¢ The only way the government works is if people get to elect their
leaders and hold them accountable in elections. Without that, our
demOCracy dOESN't WOTK................cuvvrrrrrrrrssssiiicerereeenssssssssssssessssssssessssssssnns 64% 29 4 3 93% 7
Latest Data by Party Dem 68% 27 4 1 95% 5
Latest Data by Party Ind 48% 37 9 6 85% 15
Latest Data by Party Rep 64% 29 3 3 94% 6
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 58% 34 6 2 92% 8
Latest Data by Race Hisp 57% 30 9 3 88% 12
Latest Data by Race White 66% 27 4 3 94% 6
Latest Data by Race AAPI 58% 38 3 1 95% 5
o Exercising the right to vote is the most important duty | have as a
CIIZEIN. 60% 30 6 3 91% 9
Latest Data by Party Dem 65% 28 5 1 93% 7
Latest Data by Party Ind 44% 35 9 12 79% 21
Latest Data by Party Rep 60% 31 6 3 91% 9
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 61% 29 8 2 89% 1
Latest Data by Race Hisp 60% 25 12 3 85% 15
Latest Data by Race White 60% 32 5 4 91% 9
Latest Data by Race AAPI 60% 28 7 5 88% 12
o [SPLIT A] My vote matters when | vote in elections........cccoooveevevevvvveiiiien. 55% 30 10 5 85% 15
Latest Data by Party Dem 67% 20 9 4 88% 12
Latest Data by Party Ind 28% 39 16 17 67% 33
Latest Data by Party Rep 49% 39 9 3 87% 13
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 65% 22 9 4 88% 12
Latest Data by Race Hisp 49% 28 17 6 7% 23
Latest Data by Race White 54% 31 10 6 84% 16
Latest Data by Race AAPI 57% 31 10 1 88% 12
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B2. Below are a series of statements regarding voting and elections in America. Please indicate how much you agree or disagree with
each statement.

AGREE DISAGREE NET
Strongly Some | Some  Strongly ' AGREE DISAGREE
o [SPLIT B] My vote is counted when | vote in elections..............vvvennne 52% 36 7 5 88% 12
Latest Data by Party Dem 68% 24 5 3 93% 7
Latest Data by Party Ind 38% 43 16 4 80% 20
Latest Data by Party Rep 40% 46 8 7 85% 15
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 54% 34 8 4 88% 12
Latest Data by Race Hisp 55% 29 11 5 84% 16
Latest Data by Race White 52% 37 7 5 88% 12
Latest Data by Race AAPI 47% 29 13 12 75% 25
o The 2024 presidential election is the most important election in my

FEHIME . 49% 33 13 6 82% 18
Latest Data by Party Dem 53% 36 8 3 89% 1
Latest Data by Party Ind 32% 29 28 10 61% 39
Latest Data by Party Rep 50% 31 12 7 80% 20
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 45% 40 10 5 85% 15
Latest Data by Race Hisp 41% 34 14 1 75% 25
Latest Data by Race White 50% 31 14 6 81% 19
Latest Data by Race AAPI 46% 43 6 5 89% 1
o Voting by mail is as legitimate as voting in-person .........ccccccccevecvvvvvveeieien. 48% 27 14 11 75% 25
Latest Data by Party Dem 69% 22 7 2 91% 9
Latest Data by Party Ind 36% 31 17 16 67% 33
Latest Data by Party Rep 28% 31 22 19 59% 41
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 52% 28 12 7 81% 19
Latest Data by Race Hisp 47% 24 19 10 71% 29
Latest Data by Race White 46% 27 15 12 73% 27
Latest Data by Race AAPI 57% 28 8 7 84% 16
 Joe Biden won the 2020 presidential election legitimately................c........ 47% 19 16 17 67% 33
Latest Data by Party Dem 81% 13 5 1 94% 6
Latest Data by Party Ind 29% 31 19 21 59% 4
Latest Data by Party Rep 17% 23 27 33 40% 60
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 60% 25 9 6 85% 15
Latest Data by Race Hisp 44% 21 17 18 65% 35
Latest Data by Race White 45% 18 17 20 63% 37
Latest Data by Race AAPI 46% 29 17 9 75% 25

o |t is right for elected officials to question election results to ensure they
are COMMECHY COUNEA ... 43% 43 9 5 86% 14
Latest Data by Party Dem 36% 46 12 6 81% 19
Latest Data by Party Ind 34% 47 10 8 82% 18
Latest Data by Party Rep 54% 38 6 3 92% 8
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 45% 4 10 5 86% 14
Latest Data by Race Hisp 43% 38 12 6 82% 18
Latest Data by Race White 43% 43 9 5 86% 14
Latest Data by Race AAPI 37% 51 8 4 88% 12
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B2. Below are a series of statements regarding voting and elections in America. Please indicate how much you agree or disagree with
each statement.

AGREE DISAGREE NET
Strongly Some | Some  Strongly = AGREE DISAGREE

e |t is necessary to have armed citizens as poll watchers to ensure that

we have a fair election with no voter fraud ..., 16% 24 23 37 40% 60
Latest Data by Party Dem 13% 18 22 46 32% 68

Latest Data by Party Ind 10% 24 32 34 34% 66

Latest Data by Party Rep 21% 30 22 27 51% 49

Latest Data by Race Afr Am 23% 24 26 26 48% 52

Latest Data by Race Hisp 19% 25 21 34 44% 56

Latest Data by Race White 15% 23 23 39 38% 62

Latest Data by Race AAPI 17% 24 33 27 40% 60

o [t's important to use any means necessary to protect election integrity,

even if that means through Violence ... 16% 18 21 45 34% 66
Latest Data by Party Dem 15% 17 21 47 32% 68
Latest Data by Party Ind 15% 22 21 42 37% 63
Latest Data by Party Rep 17% 18 21 44 35% 65
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 22% 26 16 36 48% 52
Latest Data by Race Hisp 18% 22 18 42 40% 60
Latest Data by Race White 14% 16 22 48 30% 70
Latest Data by Race AAPI 16% 23 28 32 40% 60
Q49. Do you think it is acceptable to engage in violence to protest the results of an election?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Oct-28 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Political violence is never acCeptable ............covvririrnirerinisenneerein 81% 86% 1% 78% 2% 70% 83% 2%
Political violence is sometimes acceptable if you believe the election was
unfair or there Was fraud ..o, 10 6 1 13 13 17 8 18
Political violence is always acceptable ..o, 3 2 3 3 6 4 2 1
INOE SUME ..t 7 5 14 6 10 9 6
SOMETIMES/ALWAYS ACCEPTABLE (NET) ...couvvviereiirneeseeeinesssseesessssennn 12% 9 14 16 18 21 10 19
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B3. Below is a list of items some people may be concerned about when it comes to the 2024 election. Please indicate how concerned
you are about each one. If you are not concerned about it, please indicate that option.

CONCERNED NOT NET
Not Not at
Very Some | that all DK = CONCERNED NOT

¢ Donald Trump and his supporters trying to overturn the results of the
IECHON ..o 37% 19 14 22 8 56% 37
Latest Data by Party Dem | 62% 22 6 5 5 84% 10
Latest Data by Party Ind | 27% 17 16 19 20 45% 35
Latest Data by Party Rep | 13% 15 23 43 6 28% 66
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 43% 20 13 13 11 63% 26
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 40% 18 16 15 10 58% 32
Latest Data by Race White | 36% 18 14 25 7 54% 39
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 37% 20 20 16 6 57% 36
o Immigrants illegally casting votes when they aren't citizens.................... 33% 21 13 25 8 54% 38
Latest Data by Party Dem | 15% 17 18 43 7 31% 62
Latest Data by Party Ind | 27% 23 14 17 19 50% 31
Latest Data by Party Rep | 55% 26 8 6 5 81% 14
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 26% 25 17 22 10 51% 39
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 28% 18 18 25 10 46% 43
Latest Data by Race White | 35% 21 12 25 7 56% 37
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 27% 21 18 30 4 49% 47
o Another event like January 6th, 2021 at the Capitol happening again...... 32% 27 14 18 9 59% 32
Latest Data by Party Dem | 47% 32 9 5 6 79% 14
Latest Data by Party Ind | 25% 22 14 20 19 46% 35
Latest Data by Party Rep | 18% 23 19 31 10 41% 50
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 38% 26 13 1 12 64% 24
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 33% 29 13 13 1 62% 26
Latest Data by Race White | 31% 26 14 20 9 57% 34
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 38% 36 9 12 6 74% 21

o Republicans trying to rig election laws to make it more likely they will
WIN Lo 29% 21 17 25 9 50% 41
Latest Data by Party Dem | 50% 27 11 6 7 76% 17
Latest Data by Party Ind | 22% 16 19 25 18 38% 44
Latest Data by Party Rep 8% 15 22 46 9 24% 68
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 40% 19 17 13 12 59% 29
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 36% 18 16 18 12 54% 34
Latest Data by Race White | 26% 20 17 27 9 47% 44
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 32% 24 11 26 6 56% 37

o Foreign countries manipulating the vote count or interfering in the

BlECHION. ...oocseeveer s 21% 34 16 13 9 61% 29
Latest Data by Party Dem | 27% 35 17 13 8 61% 30
Latest Data by Party Ind | 26% 27 16 13 17 53% 29
Latest Data by Party Rep | 29% 34 16 13 8 63% 29
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 31% 26 14 16 13 57% 30
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 27% 27 19 13 13 54% 32
Latest Data by Race White | 27% 34 16 13 9 62% 29
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 25% 45 13 11 7 69% 24




Global Strategy Group 41898B October Navigator #2 Page 25/41

B3. Below is a list of items some people may be concerned about when it comes to the 2024 election. Please indicate how concerned
you are about each one. If you are not concerned about it, please indicate that option.

CONCERNED NOT NET
Not  Notat
Very Some | that all DK ~ CONCERNED  NOT
e People's legitimate votes may not be counted ... 27% 34 18 14 8 61% 31
Latest Data by Party Dem | 23% 32 19 20 6 54% 39
Latest Data by Party Ind | 25% 28 18 10 18 53% 29
Latest Data by Party Rep | 33% 37 16 8 6 70% 24
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 30% 28 15 16 11 58% 31
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 30% 35 12 12 10 65% 25
Latest Data by Race White | 27% 34 18 14 8 60% 32
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 30% 4 12 9 8 71% 21
o Civil unrest breaking out as we wait for the election results to be

fINANZE....coooe s 27% 36 17 10 10 63% 27
Latest Data by Party Dem | 33% 39 14 8 7 72% 22
Latest Data by Party Ind | 21% 29 21 10 19 50% 31
Latest Data by Party Rep | 23% 35 19 13 10 58% 32
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 27% 34 14 14 12 61% 27
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 25% 32 21 10 13 57% 31
Latest Data by Race White | 27% 37 17 10 9 64% 27
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 27% 41 11 12 10 67% 22
o Widespread voter fraud, or illegal votes being counted ...............c.cccccoc.. 27% 27 19 20 8 54% 38
Latest Data by Party Dem | 17% 23 22 31 7 40% 53
Latest Data by Party Ind | 26% 26 17 13 18 52% 30
Latest Data by Party Rep | 37% 32 15 10 6 70% 25
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 29% 23 19 16 12 53% 35
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 27% 28 18 17 10 54% 36
Latest Data by Race White | 27% 26 19 20 8 53% 39
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 31% 28 14 22 5 59% 36
o Democrats trying to rig election laws to make it more likely they will win| 25% 19 13 35 8 44% 48
Latest Data by Party Dem 8% 9 15 61 7 17% 76
Latest Data by Party Ind | 21% 19 16 23 21 40% 39
Latest Data by Party Rep | 45% 30 11 9 5 75% 20
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 18% 14 15 43 1 32% 58
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 26% 15 16 33 1 40% 49
Latest Data by Race White | 26% 20 13 33 7 46% 46
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 26% 20 9 35 11 45% 44

 Voting machines being hacked or secretly changed to manipulate the
VOB COUNL.........oooioiercesccciiseece i 24% 29 18 19 9 54% 38
Latest Data by Party Dem | 19% 28 18 28 7 46% 47
Latest Data by Party Ind | 23% 26 17 15 19 49% 32
Latest Data by Party Rep | 31% 32 18 1 8 63% 29
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 28% 30 12 16 14 58% 29
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 27% 25 16 18 13 53% 34
Latest Data by Race White | 23% 29 19 20 9 52% 39
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 29% 31 16 19 6 60% 34
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B3. Below is a list of items some people may be concerned about when it comes to the 2024 election. Please indicate how concerned
you are about each one. If you are not concerned about it, please indicate that option.

CONCERNED NOT NET
Not  Notat
Very Some | that all DK ~ CONCERNED  NOT

o [SPLIT B] A candidate prematurely claiming victory in the election............| 24% 28 24 14 9 53% 38
Latest Data by Party Dem | 32% 29 21 1 8 60% 32
Latest Data by Party Ind | 17% 22 24 20 16 39% 44
Latest Data by Party Rep | 19% 30 27 16 9 48% 43
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 30% 29 14 15 12 59% 29
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 29% 19 22 15 15 48% 37
Latest Data by Race White | 22% 29 27 14 9 51% 40
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 36% 22 14 25 4 57% 39

o Election administrators trying to manipulate the vote count to help the
candidates they personally Prefer.........nnd 24% 34 17 16 9 58% 33
Latest Data by Party Dem | 23% 30 19 21 7 53% 40
Latest Data by Party Ind | 19% 34 14 14 18 53% 29
Latest Data by Party Rep | 27% 37 17 1 8 64% 28
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 30% 25 16 18 12 55% 34
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 32% 27 18 13 11 58% 31
Latest Data by Race White | 23% 35 17 16 9 58% 33
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 27% 30 19 15 8 57% 34
o There will be violence or people intimidating voters at election sites ....... 24% 35 18 15 8 59% 33
Latest Data by Party Dem | 30% 35 16 13 7 65% 28
Latest Data by Party Ind | 19% 29 20 13 19 48% 33
Latest Data by Party Rep | 19% 37 21 17 6 56% 38
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 29% 28 15 17 12 57% 32
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 24% 28 18 16 14 52% 34
Latest Data by Race White | 23% 36 19 14 8 59% 33
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 27% 38 14 13 8 65% 26

o Election workers and elected officials refusing to certify the election

results for political reasons or because they don't like the results..............| 24% 30 22 15 9 54% 37
Latest Data by Party Dem | 23% 30 20 20 8 53% 39
Latest Data by Party Ind | 22% 26 20 12 20 48% 33
Latest Data by Party Rep | 24% 32 26 1 7 56% 37
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 28% 23 20 16 12 51% 37
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 28% 27 17 12 15 56% 29
Latest Data by Race White | 22% 30 23 16 9 53% 39
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 28% 32 18 13 9 60% 31
e People who are eligible to vote won't be allowed to vote..........cccccocvcccei ] 23% 27 21 20 8 50% 41
Latest Data by Party Dem | 26% 30 19 18 7 56% 37
Latest Data by Party Ind | 20% 23 21 20 16 43% 41
Latest Data by Party Rep | 21% 25 23 23 8 46% 46
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 30% 27 14 19 10 56% 33
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 22% 24 19 22 13 46% 41
Latest Data by Race White | 22% 27 22 20 8 49% 43
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 25% 35 13 19 7 60% 32
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B3. Below is a list of items some people may be concerned about when it comes to the 2024 election. Please indicate how concerned
you are about each one. If you are not concerned about it, please indicate that option.

CONCERNED NOT NET
Not  Notat
Very Some | that all DK = CONCERNED  NOT

o Kamala Harris and her supporters trying to overturn the results of the
BlECHION....oocoeevcer s 21% 18 14 38 8 40% 52
Latest Data by Party Dem % 9 13 65 6 16% 78
Latest Data by Party Ind | 23% 17 19 23 18 40% 42
Latest Data by Party Rep | 37% 29 14 14 7 66% 28
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 15% 15 12 49 10 29% 60
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 21% 17 11 41 11 37% 52
Latest Data by Race White | 23% 19 14 36 8 41% 51
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 24% 19 16 34 7 43% 50

® People who are eligible and want to vote will stay home because they
are worried about threats or intimidation when voting ...............cccccccccevcee 20% 35 20 16 9 55% 36
Latest Data by Party Dem | 25% 36 19 12 7 62% 31
Latest Data by Party Ind | 15% 28 20 16 21 43% 36
Latest Data by Party Rep | 16% 36 21 20 7 52% 41
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 29% 28 15 15 13 58% 30
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 24% 28 20 15 13 52% 35
Latest Data by Race White | 19% 35 22 15 9 54% 37
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 17% 46 8 19 10 63% 27

o There will be long lines for voters, and people will be turned away from

€asting their DAllOLS ... 19% 26 24 23 8 45% 47
Latest Data by Party Dem | 22% 28 22 22 6 50% 44
Latest Data by Party Ind | 12% 22 22 26 18 34% 48
Latest Data by Party Rep | 18% 25 26 24 8 43% 49
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 27% 30 14 17 10 58% 32
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 22% 21 20 24 12 43% 45
Latest Data by Race White | 17% 25 25 25 8 42% 50
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 17% 33 25 14 " 50% 39
o [SPLIT A] A winner of the election may be prematurely announced........... 16% 3 26 16 10 47% 42
Latest Data by Party Dem | 19% 27 29 18 6 46% 47
Latest Data by Party Ind | 14% 26 23 15 21 41% 38
Latest Data by Party Rep | 13% 37 24 15 1 50% 39
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 23% 27 23 17 10 50% 40
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 23% 28 22 13 14 51% 35
Latest Data by Race White | 14% 32 27 16 1 46% 43
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 13% 29 29 16 13 42% 45
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Q68. Who do you think is more likely to try to overturn the results of the election?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Oct-28 | Dem Ind  Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Kamala Harris and DEmOCIaLS ..........ccvurereuririinieireinieneisieeseisees e, 27% 17% 19% 41% 28% 36% 27% 18%
Donald Trump and RepUBIICaNS..........ccccvevicrrece e, 48 73 38 23 57 45 46 51
NBItNET ... 11 5 17 16 9 9 10 18
They are equally KEIY ........c.verirerreee s 14 5 26 21 7 10 17 13

Q69. And which side's supporters do you think are more likely to resort to violence if their preferred candidate does not win?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Oct-28 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Kamala Harris and Democrats’ SUPPOITENS ..........cveeeieeeeeriereneenireeeinieceeineeseennn, 25% 14% 18% 40% 28% 25% 25% 14%
Donald Trump and Republicans' SUPPOIErS .........cccvverrieenireesreeiesieeseseeean, 53 79 40 27 58 51 51 57
NBITNET ... 10 4 18 15 9 1 10 16
They are equally IKEIY .......cevvererice e 12 3 24 18 5 12 13 13

Q70. Regardless of how much you have seen or heard since January 6th, 2021 about the Trump supporters who broke into the U.S.
Capitol building on January 6th...Do you support or oppose the actions of the Trump supporters who broke into the Capitol building on
January 6th?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Oct-28 Mar-31  Dec-4 2023 Aug-7 ‘23 Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Strongly SUPPOTt .......ceuverereireriene, 10% 10% 8% 7% 3% 12% 16% % 14% 10% %
Somewhat support............cccceveene, 8 11 8 8 4 8 12 12 13 7 8
Somewhat 0ppose.........ccccvivriennen, 10 13 14 13 2 12 18 8 8 10 9
Strongly OppOSE........cvvvereeiirrieeine, 62 58 61 64 86 47 39 66 53 61 70
NOE SUME ..., 1 7 9 9 5 21 15 7 13 12 7
SUPPORT (NET)...covvereveereirernienes 18% 21 16 14 7 20 28 19 26 17 14
OPPOSE (NET)...cvovvereereereinererens 71 72 75 77 88 59 57 74 61 71 79

Q71. Below is a list of statements. Please indicate which three are most convincing as reasons to trust the electoral process and oppose

any efforts to challenge the results of the 2024 election.
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Oct-28 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Every election has winners and losers: we can't have the losers challenge the

results every time just because they don't like the outcome ...........cocovevrcrvieienes, 40% 46% 33% 35% 41% 37% 39% 48%
It's not unusual for it to take a few days for election results to be counted

accurately and finalized, and we should wait and trust the process ................... 39 45 31 35 30 35 41 44
We can't let extremists jeopardize our elections with these doubts every time

they don't like the outcome of an election ..., 38 45 36 30 38 39 38 36
Election workers are our neighbors and everyday Americans who just want to

do their jobs and should be truSted .............cvveireinie e, 32 36 29 29 27 33 33 34
Common sense Americans on both sides of the aisle agree our elections are

frE AN FAIN ..o 27 28 25 26 24 24 28 19

Trump wasted valuable time and hundreds of millions in taxpayer dollars in
2020 to investigate baseless voter fraud claims, and we shouldn't do that

BGAIN 1ottt 26 40 23 12 35 27 23 32
Republicans passed new state and local laws that are going to make it slower
to count ballots, so we just have to Wait ..., 1 9 7 15 14 16 10 17

None of these are convincing as reasons to trust the electoral process.............. 18 10 27 26 18 16 19 14
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Q72. Which five of these phrases best describe how you feel about counting votes and certifying the 2024 election results?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Oct-28 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
EVETY VOB COUNLS ..ot ss st essessessnes 37% 38% 35% 36% 36% 32% 38% 25%
Respect Our ConStItULON ..........c.cccveveieieicrie e, 27 25 27 29 17 22 29 27
RESPECt the RESUIES ..., 26 30 24 22 26 22 27 26
ProteCt the VOTE........vuueeieeciciseciteese s 25 26 24 24 32 26 24 25
RESPECE QUM VOES ...ttt bbb, 23 22 22 25 19 22 23 22
Protect OUr EIBCHONS ...t esessessen 22 21 15 25 23 23 22 29
RESPECE the VOEIS ..o, 21 24 19 20 16 19 22 24
Value EVErY VOTB......ueiec et 21 23 17 20 18 15 22 17
Protect Our Election RESUIS ..........cccuieriieiirieicrce e, 20 20 14 21 22 19 19 23
Protect the RESUIES .........cccvieicere e, 19 20 15 19 22 15 19 23
WIill Of the PEOPIE......cucvicerciciieieieeise et 18 20 16 17 13 17 18 27
Listen 0 the PEOPIE..........cvvciiririrce e 18 16 20 19 15 16 18 25
TrUh OVEF LIES ....vuieicicieiieie ettt 17 17 21 16 17 16 18 19
TrUSE N VOEIS ... 16 20 10 14 18 21 15 21
TrUSEEE TIULN ..ot 15 17 13 14 20 18 14 18
Value the VLIS .....ceecece et 15 17 1 14 14 13 16 7
SHOP the CREO0S ... 14 16 17 12 12 16 14 18
RUIE Of LBW.....oooieiriieiseie ittt 14 14 15 14 14 14 14 16
BelieVe the BallOfS ........c..verierieeiineieee et 12 15 12 8 13 12 11 15
TIUSEEE TallY ..o 11 14 8 9 13 1 11 8
BIOCK the LIES ...vuveueraereiecieie ettt 9 9 12 9 13 12 9 8
People NOt POWEE Grabs..........c.viniiiiiieiscineineineieeseessssisessesseeesssssesses 6 6 9 5 8 6 6 4
OHNEE .o * * * * - 1 * 1
None of these describe those efforts. ... 8 5 16 9 8 10 8 7
Q73C. [SPLIT C] [GOP OVERTURNING] Which side do you agree with more?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Oct-28 | Dem Ind  Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Those who say that Democrats have a history of cheating in elections, and
they're trying to do it again this time by letting illegal immigrants vote, rigging
voting machines, and counting illegal VOtes ..o, 45% 14% 45% 80% 29% 44% 48% 38%
Those who say that Republicans tried to overturn the last election, and they're
trying to do it again this time. Last time, it turned violent at the Capitol on
January 6th, 2021. They're again trying to overturn the election with the threat
OF VIOIENCE ...ttt 55 86 55 20 71 56 52 62
Q73D. [SPLIT D] [GOP LOCAL RULES] Which side do you agree with more?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Oct-28 | Dem Ind  Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Those who say that Democrats have a history of cheating in elections, and
they're trying to do it again this time by letting illegal immigrants vote, rigging
voting machines, and counting illegal VOtes ..o, 45% 18% 55% 73% 32% 39% 48% 38%
Those who say Republicans have been rigging local voting rules so they can
overturn the election result and enacting laws with no basis in improving
accuracy of elections, including forcing a hand count of the votes in some
states. They're trying to rig the rules again ... 55 82 45 27 68 61 52 62
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Q74C. [SPLIT C] [PARTY OVER COUNTRY] Which side do you agree with more?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Oct-28 | Dem Ind  Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Those who say that Democrats have a history of cheating in elections, and
they're trying to do it again this time by letting illegal immigrants vote, rigging
voting machines, and counting illegal VOtes ...........cocveervenineneneereeeen, 45% 16% 56% 74% 34% 42% 48% 34%
Those who say that bipartisan elected officials, including many Republicans,
as well as nonpartisan election officials and business leaders, say our
elections are run in a free and fair way: Republicans are just trying to deny it
to make sure they win. They're putting party over country..........ccccocoveenenininnnn, 55 84 44 26 66 58 52 66
Q74D. [SPLIT D] [UNCHECKED GOP] Which side do you agree with more?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Oct-28 | Dem Ind  Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Those who say that Democrats have a history of cheating in elections, and
they're trying to do it again this time by letting illegal immigrants vote, rigging
voting machines, and counting illegal VOES ..........c.occeuniveencnienineeneininns 45% 16% 52% 73% 29% 36% 49% 46%
Those who say that Republicans will do anything to get and keep power,
especially unchecked and unchallenged power. By questioning election
results when they don't like the outcome, they're putting their hunger for power
over the rights and freedoms of the American people .........cccooverererrreiininnens 55 84 48 27 71 64 51 54
Q75C. [SPLIT C] [EVERY VOTE] Which side do you agree with more?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Oct-28 | Dem Ind  Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Those who say that Democrats have a history of cheating in elections, and
they're trying to do it again this time by letting illegal immigrants vote, rigging
voting machines, and counting illegal VOES ..........c.ocoeunireeninieneneesennns 37% 13% 44% 60% 28% 37% 38% 27%
Those who say that Republicans might try to stop it, but we need every vote
counted. That's the most important thing: voters get to pick their leaders and
hold them accountable through elections. Ensuring that every legal vote gets
counted is a crucial part of that accountability ............cccoeerreneeneenenenereininnens 63 87 56 40 72 63 62 73
Q75D. [SPLIT D] [CONSTITUTION] Which side do you agree with more?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Oct-28 | Dem Ind  Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Those who say that Democrats have a history of cheating in elections, and
they're trying to do it again this time by letting illegal immigrants vote, rigging
voting machines, and counting illegal VOES ..........c..ccveurivicrninicienesniens 38% 16% 42% 60% 27% 37% 40% 27%
Those who say Republicans might try to stop it, but Americans have fought
and died to protect our democracy, our Constitution, and the freedoms that we
all cherish — including the freedom to vote. We need to protect the sacred right
to vote by protecting our elections and making sure every vote is counted......... 62 84 58 40 73 63 60 73
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Changing topics...
Q76. Which of the following comes closest to your position regarding the issue of abortion?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Oct-28 Oct-7 Sep-15 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Abortion should be legal in all cases..........cccoverivrrererrennn, 28% 31% 26% 47% 18% 11% 41% 27% 26% 31%
Abortion should be legal in most cases but with some
TESHICHONS «.vovvvreiecse e 32 33 35 37 38 26 31 32 33 34
Abortion should not be allowed except in limited cases,
such as rape, incest, and when the woman's life is
ENAANGEIEA .....ooveveerere e 29 26 28 11 24 49 17 23 32 26
Abortion should be illegal in all circumstances................... 6 6 8 3 9 10 5 9 6 6
Don't know €nough 10 SaY ........veeererreererieeieineireieerenens 4 4 4 3 1 3 6 8 3 3
LEGAL (NET) covoueerrireereeenerineeesseessesseessessessessesssesesnen 61% 64 60 83 56 37 71 59 59 65
ILLEGAL (NET) vvovorererirreerseeerseeesssesssssssssssssssssssssssssenens 35 32 36 14 33 59 22 32 38 32

For statistical purposes only, please answer the following questions.

NEWSSOURCES. Thinking about the various sources of news available today, which of the following would you say are your main sources
of news about politics and current events in the U.S.? Check all that apply.

Local television ...........ccevveeveereieceeseeienne
Broadcast television news (CBS, NBC, or
ABC) ..o
Social media websites where news is shared
(such as Facebook, X/Twitter, or YouTube)....
FOXNEBWS.....cocooviviiiieieeececececeee et

RAIO ....cocvvevevccceeeccc e

None of these: | don't follow news about
politics and current events inthe U.S..............

Oct-28  Oct-7 Sep-15  Aug-25
38% 43% 42% 41%
38 43 44 44
31 39 41 39
31 34 30 29
28 29 28 31
27 29 27 28
19 21 19 19
17 18 17 18
15 16 17 16
13 n/a n/a n/a
13 13 13 15

4 5 5 5
8 7 6 6

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
43% 36% 33% 42% 37% 37% 36%
47 32 30 39 32 38 40
31 33 30 37 40 30 40
16 28 49 31 33 32 26
32 28 24 23 25 30 37
37 23 17 40 30 25 36
28 16 10 25 20 18 25
19 18 15 24 13 17 15
13 18 16 20 15 15 21
13 15 13 18 22 1 21
16 12 10 13 8 14 15
3 10 4 2 4 5 2
6 14 8 9 9 8 5
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DNEWS. How often do you watch the following news channels?

o Fox News Channel
Oct-7 2024

Sep-15 2024

Aug-25 2024

Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

Oct-7 2024

Sep-15 2024

Aug-25 2024

Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

® MSNBC ....ooovocerrrrrcsiir
Oct-7 2024
Sep-15 2024
Aug-25 2024
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

A FEW TIMES A MONTH OR
A FEW TIMES A WEEK OR MORE LESS NET
AFEWTIMES AFEWTIMES
Severalhours Once Afewtimesa | Afewtimesa AWEEKOR A MONTHOR
aday aday week month Rarely  Never DK MORE LESS
10% 1" 14 9 16 34 6 35% 59
10% 14 15 8 15 31 8 38% 54
10% 14 13 7 15 35 7 36% 57
8% 11 15 7 15 36 8 34% 58
5% 7 11 7 17 49 6 22% 72
4% 8 16 8 17 35 11 29% 60
17% 18 17 11 16 17 4 53% 44
13% 12 21 6 17 23 9 45% 46
7% 16 17 10 13 27 9 40% 51
10% 1" 14 9 16 37 5 34% 61
4% 14 17 11 31 20 3 34% 62
7% 10 14 10 20 32 7 31% 62
6% 11 16 11 18 29 9 33% 58
5% 13 14 10 18 32 8 32% 59
7% 11 14 9 16 34 8 32% 59
9% 14 16 14 19 21 7 39% 54
4% 7 13 6 19 38 12 24% 64
5% 8 12 7 21 42 5 25% 70
12% 16 23 13 16 13 7 52% 41
6% 17 19 12 17 20 10 42% 48
6% 9 12 9 21 37 6 27% 67
10% 8 23 18 25 10 7 40% 53
5% 7 14 9 19 37 7 27% 66
4% 11 13 8 18 35 10 28% 61
6% 8 14 8 16 38 10 29% 62
6% 7 14 8 16 39 10 27% 63
8% 10 18 12 20 24 7 36% 56
4% 5 12 5 19 43 13 20% 67
3% 5 12 7 18 51 5 19% 76
10% 15 20 12 15 18 9 45% 45
5% 15 12 13 20 22 13 32% 55
4% 5 13 9 19 43 6 23% 72
6% 1 21 8 29 16 8 38% 54

SOCIALMEDIAVIEWS. Please indicate how often you get news from a social media website (such as Facebook, X/Twitter, or YouTube).

Several times a day...........

Once a day
A few times a week

Oct-28  Oct-7 Sep-15  Aug-25
............................... 35% 37% 37% 36%
............................... 12 12 15 13
............................... 16 14 14 15
............................... 5 5 5 5
............................... 13 11 11 11
............................... 18 20 18 19
............................... 2 1 2 1

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
35% 32% 36% 44% 41% 33% 37%
13 11 12 12 12 12 14
15 19 15 16 21 15 21
4 6 5 7 5 4 12
12 9 15 5 5 15 8
19 19 17 14 12 20 10
2 4 * 3 4 2 -
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SOCMEDIAUSE. Do you have an account on any of the following platforms?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Oct-28 Oct-7 Sep-15 Aug-25 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
FACEDOOK. ......rverereeeiieierierise st 80% 81% 82% 81% 78% 73% 83% 7% 2% 82% 73%
YOUTUDE ..o 68 n/a n/a n/a 71 73 62 81 75 64 83
INSAGrAM.....vvvvvrierieree e 51 50 51 49 57 50 45 63 63 48 65
TIKTOK vt s ssen 36 36 35 33 36 41 35 46 43 34 47
TWIEIX oo 30 32 30 31 30 30 31 34 42 31 23
SNAPCHAL ..o 25 26 26 25 24 32 25 26 39 25 29
ReAdit ..o 20 23 21 20 21 25 18 18 23 19 32
WRELSAPD ..ot seenes 17 20 16 19 20 13 15 20 28 15 24
TWILCH 1o 8 n/a n/a n/a 9 13 5 14 14 7 11
THrEadS .....occvererevieieriere e 8 10 9 7 8 11 7 12 12 7 14
OthE ..o 2 4 5 5 1 3 2 - 1 2 2
| don't have an account on any of these
PlatfOrmMS ... 5 8 8 7 4 6 6 2 5 5 6
SOCMEDIAFREQ. Over the last month, how frequently have you viewed your social media feeds on the following platform(s)?
A FEW TIMES A MONTH OR
A FEW TIMES A WEEK OR MORE LESS
Multiple Once Afewtimesa | Afewtimesa
times a day aday week month Rarely  Never
® FACEDOOK. ... ssssssss s ssssssssssssss s seessssssnend 58% 21 10 5 3 2
Oct-7 2024 62% 19 9 5 3 1
Sep-15 2024 60% 21 10 4 3 1
Aug-25 2024 59% 18 12 5 4 2
Latest Data by Party Dem 58% 22 11 4 3 2
Latest Data by Party Ind 60% 16 11 7 4 3
Latest Data by Party Rep 59% 21 10 6 3 2
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 63% 14 13 6 3 1
Latest Data by Race Hisp 58% 22 10 7 3 1
Latest Data by Race White 58% 22 9 6 3 2
Latest Data by Race AAPI 58% 16 12 10 4 -
© THIKTOK oo ssssssnend 55% 13 17 6 5 3
Oct-7 2024 55% 18 17 4 4 1
Sep-15 2024 57% 13 16 8 4 2
Aug-25 2024 57% 16 15 6 5 1
Latest Data by Party Dem 55% 15 15 7 5 2
Latest Data by Party Ind 51% 13 20 10 6 1
Latest Data by Party Rep 56% 12 19 4 5 5
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 58% 17 14 6 4 1
Latest Data by Race Hisp 63% 16 11 5 6 -
Latest Data by Race White 53% 12 18 7 6 4
Latest Data by Race AAPI 47% 9 25 13 4 2
O YOUTUDE ....ooooe e neesssssinend 51% 15 20 7 5 3
Latest Data by Party Dem 50% 16 22 6 5 2
Latest Data by Party Ind 52% 12 20 6 7 3
Latest Data by Party Rep 53% 16 16 8 4 3
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 64% 12 16 4 2 2
Latest Data by Race Hisp 65% 12 15 5 3 1
Latest Data by Race White 46% 16 21 9 6 3
Latest Data by Race AAPI 52% 19 19 9 1
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SOCMEDIAFREQ. Over the last month, how frequently have you viewed your social media feeds on the following platform(s)?
A FEW TIMES A MONTH OR
A FEW TIMES A WEEK OR MORE LESS
Multiple Once Afewtimesa | Afewtimesa
times a day aday week month Rarely  Never
© INSTAGIAM .oooooeerre s 45% 17 21 7 6 4
Oct-7 2024 49% 16 18 8 7 2
Sep-15 2024 48% 21 16 9 4 2
Aug-25 2024 48% 20 17 8 6 1
Latest Data by Party Dem 46% 18 21 6 7 2
Latest Data by Party Ind 46% 12 26 8 5 3
Latest Data by Party Rep 44% 18 18 8 6 7
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 46% 20 22 8 4 *
Latest Data by Race Hisp 61% 16 11 7 4 1
Latest Data by Race White 43% 17 20 7 8 5
Latest Data by Race AAPI 59% 11 19 9 2 1
® SNAPCNAL .....ooovovcveveeve s 44% 20 15 10 6 5
Oct-7 2024 41% 21 21 7 8 1
Sep-15 2024 48% 17 19 8 5 4
Aug-25 2024 47% 19 16 6 7 4
Latest Data by Party Dem 43% 22 15 12 7 2
Latest Data by Party Ind 47% 17 11 5 9 11
Latest Data by Party Rep 43% 18 17 11 5 5
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 49% 28 16 1 5 2
Latest Data by Race Hisp 42% 31 6 15 4 1
Latest Data by Race White 43% 17 16 11 7 6
Latest Data by Race AAPI 48% 18 10 20 4 -
O TWIEI/X ..o neesssssonend 41% 18 20 9 9 3
Oct-7 2024 43% 18 17 10 9 2
Sep-15 2024 43% 19 18 7 11 2
Aug-25 2024 35% 19 23 12 8 3
Latest Data by Party Dem 41% 16 24 8 7 3
Latest Data by Party Ind 40% 10 20 14 14 1
Latest Data by Party Rep 40% 23 14 8 9 4
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 47% 22 14 8 8 1
Latest Data by Race Hisp 51% 25 14 3 5 2
Latest Data by Race White 39% 17 20 10 4
Latest Data by Race AAPI 28% 18 23 11 20
O WRAESADD ...ooovovvveveveveveveveiecssssss s 29% 19 14 10 19 9
Oct-7 2024 37% 12 20 13 13 6
Sep-15 2024 30% 17 23 13 12 5
Aug-25 2024 34% 12 14 16 16 8
Latest Data by Party Dem 27% 23 16 9 19 6
Latest Data by Party Ind 36% 4 11 9 24 16
Latest Data by Party Rep 30% 17 13 11 18 11
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 45% 19 20 5 9 3
Latest Data by Race Hisp 29% 25 27 5 9 5
Latest Data by Race White 22% 21 11 13 23 11
Latest Data by Race AAPI 46% 12 24 10 9 -
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SOCMEDIAFREQ. Over the last month, how frequently have you viewed your social media feeds on the following platform(s)?

A FEW TIMES A MONTH OR
A FEW TIMES A WEEK OR MORE LESS
Multiple Once Afewtimesa | Afewtimesa
times a day aday week month Rarely  Never
O REAGI ...t ssssnend 28% 21 33 11 4 2
Oct-7 2024 31% 24 28 9 7 1
Sep-15 2024 29% 25 33 8 5 1
Aug-25 2024 32% 20 28 13 4 2
Latest Data by Party Dem 35% 26 29 5 4 1
Latest Data by Party Ind 15% 14 35 27 5 4
Latest Data by Party Rep 24% 17 38 12 5 3
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 27% 28 37 2 6 -
Latest Data by Race Hisp 18% 20 53 6 3 -
Latest Data by Race White 28% 20 31 14 4 3
Latest Data by Race AAPI 37% 24 33 3 3 -
© TRIBAAS ..o sssssonend 25% 21 29 13 7 4
Oct-7 2024 40% 16 20 10 11 3
Sep-15 2024 25% 25 26 9 7 8
Aug-25 2024 27% 28 14 18 11 2
Latest Data by Party Dem 18% 30 29 16 4 3
Latest Data by Party Ind 48% 3 19 7 15 8
Latest Data by Party Rep 23% 18 36 12 7 4
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 31% 20 30 15 4 -
Latest Data by Race Hisp 26% 21 41 7 5 -
Latest Data by Race White 23% 23 24 16 7 6
Latest Data by Race AAPI 41% 2 26 26 5 -
O TWILCH oot nessssssinend 24% 24 20 15 12 4
Latest Data by Party Dem 18% 25 16 24 12 5
Latest Data by Party Ind 28% 24 33 9 4 4
Latest Data by Party Rep 34% 25 16 3 19 4
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 32% 30 20 8 5 6
Latest Data by Race Hisp 32% 25 16 9 12 6
Latest Data by Race White 20% 22 20 19 16 3
Latest Data by Race AAPI 20% 52 12 4 12 -

SCREENS. Thinking about the time you spend on the internet, including email, Facebook, other social media, and reading or watching
videos on the internet through a cell phone, tablet, or computer, how much time do you spend online on an average day?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Oct-28  Oct-7 Sep-15 Aug-25 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Less than one hour a day........ccccocvevreeeiereennes 12% 14% 12% 10% 9% 13% 16% 11% 11% 14% 5%
One to two hours @ day ........cccccvevvveieirircnnen, 22 23 23 23 22 20 23 18 23 22 31
Two to four hours a day........ccceveveicirirnincnnes 26 24 26 29 27 24 26 23 29 26 31
Four to six hours @ day.......cccocovevirvrreeennnns 16 17 17 16 17 14 16 20 17 15 19
More than six hours aday ..........cccocevvrereennn. 21 20 19 21 23 26 18 26 16 22 15
DOt KNOW ... 2 2 2 2 2 4 1 3 4 2 -
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DB1. Below is a list of different activities. Please indicate how much time you spend on each one, on an average day.
<2 HOURS NET
Less than 1to2 | More than2 <2
None an hour hours hours HOURS
¢ Using the internet on your smartphone, tablet, or computer that is not for your job.] 6% 16 29 49 51%
Oct-7 2024 | 5% 17 28 51 49%
Sep-152024 | 4% 17 29 50 50%
Aug-252024 | 5% 16 29 50 50%
Latest Data by Party Dem 5% 14 30 51 49%
Latest Data by Party Ind 8% 20 21 51 49%
Latest Data by Party Rep 7% 17 30 46 54%
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 4% 14 31 51 49%
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 6% 19 26 49 51%
Latest Data by Race White | 7% 16 28 49 51%
Latest Data by Race AAPI 2% 13 37 48 52%
o Watching live TV with commercials — like sports, cable shows, or the news.............. 20% 21 25 34 66%
Oct-7 2024 | 18% 23 25 34 66%
Sep-152024 | 19% 19 25 37 63%
Aug-252024 | 20% 19 25 36 64%
Latest Data by Party Dem | 20% 19 26 34 66%
Latest Data by Party Ind | 30% 22 17 31 69%
Latest Data by Party Rep | 16% 23 25 36 64%
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 16% 14 30 40 60%
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 20% 22 29 29 1%
Latest Data by Race White | 21% 22 24 34 66%
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 12% 32 27 29 1%
o Watching an online video or streaming service with ads — like YouTube,
FACEDOOK, OF HUIU ... es e ses s see e ees e 14% 25 28 33 67%
Oct-7 2024 | 14% 23 29 34 66%
Sep-152024 | 14% 23 31 32 68%
Aug-252024 | 13% 27 29 31 69%
Latest Data by Party Dem | 10% 24 30 36 64%
Latest Data by Party Ind | 15% 27 24 34 66%
Latest Data by Party Rep | 17% 26 27 30 70%
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 7% 18 36 38 62%
Latest Data by Race Hisp 7% 19 31 43 57%
Latest Data by Race White | 16% 28 26 31 69%
Latest Data by Race AAPI 6% 24 30 40 60%
o Listening to AM Or FM radio...........ccccccvvrrreernrnnsieenssssssissssssssssesssssssssssessssssssnenees 33% 39 20 7 93%
Oct-7 2024 | 34% 38 18 9 91%
Sep-152024 | 32% 39 20 8 92%
Aug-252024 | 34% 42 17 7 93%
Latest Data by Party Dem | 36% 39 20 5 95%
Latest Data by Party Ind | 34% 36 20 10 90%
Latest Data by Party Rep | 30% 40 21 9 91%
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 30% 33 25 12 88%
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 35% 34 22 9 91%
Latest Data by Race White | 34% 40 19 7 93%
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 25% 47 24 5 95%
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DAGE. What is your age?

REGION. What state do you live in?

D100. Are you:

ALLOCRACE. To ensure a representative sample, please indicate your
race. [IF NOT HISPANIC/LATINO] For statistical purposes only, are you of

Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin? [BI-OR-MULTI RACIAL RESPONDENTS
ALLOCATED TO MULTIPLE RACES, PER SELF-REPORT; REFUSALS ALLOCATED
BY RACE ON FILE]

D303. [IF HISPANIC/LATINO] Hispanics and Latinos have their roots in many
different countries. To what country or countries do you or your family
trace your ancestry? Please select all that apply.

VOL:

Page 37/41
1829 o 17%
B0-44 .o s 26
B5BA oo 15
BB .o 16
Bt et 26
NOMHEASE ..o 18%
MIAWESE ... s 22
SOUN oo 39
WESE ... 22
AMEN oottt 47%
A WOMAN......ociiiiiiieeeieee ettt en s 53
Self-dESCrIDE. .....ecvcvvevciccce et *
Black/African AMEriCan ..........cccccovveeirereeeeeecveeveenens 15%
White/CaucCasian ..............coveeueeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeesesenens 76
HISPANIC/LAtiNG .......cvuerveere e 1
Asian/Asian AMENICAN ..........cceeeevereeereeeereeeeeeeresennens 6
Pacific 1SIander ..........ccvvveeeciecccee s 1
Native American/American Indian/Indigenous ................ 3
Middle Eastern/North African ..........ccocovvvvveeecccrcvennen. *
(01T TR
(Don't KNOW/REFUSEM) .....ceuvrerriercreieireiee e
MEXICO ...ttt 52%
PUBHO RICO......ooieiirccecceecseeee s 30
CUDA ...t 2
AIGENEING ..o 2
BElIZE ... -
BOlIVIA ...
Brazil....
ChilE e
COlOMDIA ..o e 2
(00T v 1 o7 T 1
Dominican REPUDIIC ........ccvvevrerieeeirieirrieeesseessseeenns 4
ECUAAON ...
Bl SAIVAOr ... 1
GUALBMAIA ....ecvvevevereeee e 1
HONAUIAS ...t 2
NICATAGUA .....eeceerecreeetrceeeee et neen
Panama ..........coooveeeeccee e -
Paraguay ........ccnerirenieencee s 1
POIU ..ttt 1
SPAIN . 7
UPUGUAY ... -
VENEZUEBIA........oveeeeeeeccee e -
Other COUNMTY ..o 1

Don't KNOW/NOE SUFE .......evvvvcveeceecece e 3
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D304. [IF BLACK/AFRICAN AMERICAN] People in America of African descent
have their roots in many different regions of the world. To what region of
the world do you or your family trace your ancestry? Please select all that

apply.

D305. [IF ASIAN/ASIAN AMERICAN/PACIFIC ISLANDER] Asian Americans,
Asians, and Pacific Islanders have their roots in many different countries.
To what country or countries do you or your family trace your ancestry?
Please select all that apply.

EDUCATION. What is the last grade of school or level of education you
completed?

VH20. [IF ELIGIBLE TO VOTE IN 2020] Thinking back, in the November 2020
general election for President, who did you vote for? Or did you not vote in
that election?

PASTVOTEHISTORY. In thinking about how you have voted in elections
since 2016, including for federal, state, and local offices, would you say
that you:

VAX23. Have you received a coronavirus vaccine?

LABORHH. Are you or is anyone in your household an active or retired
member of a labor union?

Page 38/41
The Caribbean..........ccooevvveeccceeeeee e 13%
AFFICA oottt 47
Central AMENICA......ccvevevererererceeeeeeeeeeee e 8
SOUth AMETICA .....vvveveveieeecceeeeeeee e 5
Another region of the World ............coovnrenieninininnne 6
Don't KNOW/NOE SUFE .......ovvvvcvcccceceeeeeeeete e 29
ChiNA oottt 19%
INAI8 s 13
PhilIPPINES ... 21
VIBINAM .o 8
(GO (- 8
JAPAN .. 13
Pacific 1SIands...........ccevieeeccicceeee e 12
(01T TR 9
Don't KNOW/NOL SUTE .......cveveete e 4
Did not complete high SChOO ..o 3%
Graduated high SChOO ..........coevvvirreerrererescnine 26
Attended technical or vocational school 5
Attended some college but no degree............cccovveveenennee 24
Graduated two-year college with Associate's degree ..... 9
Graduated four-year college with Bachelor's degree....... 22
Obtained Master's, PhD, or other professional degree
(MD, DMD, €1C.)....ovvereirirerciiieicetese e 1
Voted for Democrat Joe Biden ...........coccveevvervvveerevennnne 46%
Voted for Republican Donald Trump .........ccocveveieirivnnas 42
Voted for SOMEONE EISE ........veevevevereeiereieeee e 2
Did NOL VOB ... 10
Always voted for DEmMOCTats...........ccovrverrererrerneeneeneeneenes 26%
Mostly voted for Democrats..........cccccueveeverersersnericnnnenns 12
Voted more for Democrats, but have voted for some
REPUDIICANS.......cvieeeiriceiiee s

Voted for an even split of Democrats and Republicans.. 11
Voted more for Republicans, but have voted for some

DEMOCIALS ... e 9
Mostly voted for Republicans .............cccooevencneeineniene 13
Always voted for Republicans ...........cccocovevcnininninenns 19
DEMOCRATS (NET) ..ocvurvrereieceneireirereiereeesssseseeneneene 47%
REPUBLICANS (NET) ..o 41

Yes, | have received a coronavirus vaccine at any point ~ 73%

No, | have not received a coronavirus vaccine ............... 27
YOS, ME .ottt 10%
Yes, someone in my household ...........cccocveninininiincnne 5
Yes, both me and someone in my household.................. 1
NO ettt tns 85

(=1 Y 15%
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WORKTYPE. Which of the following best describes your current job or the White collar, like at a desk in an office ... 36%
last job you had: Blue collar, like physical labor or working in a factory..... 26
' Service industry, like working in a retail store or
ROSPItAL ... 19
NONE OF thESE .....cceuveerrere e 19
D130. Do you or any members of your household own a gun? Y88, 140 oo 19%
Yes, someone in my household does ..........c.ccccovrrennnne 11
Yes, both me and someone in my household do............ 3
NO L 67
YES (NET) oo sssssnes 33%
HOME. Which one(s) is applicable to you right now? gomeowner ..................................................................... gg%
BNTEE ot
Living with others without paying rent or mortgage.......... 9
Living with others, paying rent or mortgage .................... 5
OthET ... e 2
INCOME. And, for statistical purposes only, what would you say is your total ;g;soﬁgn gjgggg ----------------------------------------------------------- 21%
HIW 2 , - 99
annual family income before taxes? $50,000 - $59,999 .......ooriiriee s 10
$60,000 - $74,999 ... s 9
$75,000 - $99,999 ... s 1
$100,000 - $149,999 ......coovrvrrerieeees s 9
$150,000 - $199,999 .......ooorrerrrieeeer e 4
$200,000 @NA @DOVE.........oeeveeereeeeerreeeeerseeeesereeeeereeeeas 3
MARITAL. What is your current marital status? MAITIEA ..o e 33%
Not married but living with partner..........cccoeveevveennns 1
Never married and not living with partner ............ccccu.... 5
Single, NEVEr Marmed ..........cocveveierereiereeee e 28
Divorced or separated..........ccocveerirenreeeeniesnneeenns 17
WIAOWEA......cooiiiee e 5
D110. Are you a parent or guardian? Yes, of someone under 18 ..........coovvveermererrerinerncnnes 26%
Yes, of someone 18 or older .........ccccocvvvvceeevecececvereenn. 31
NO oot 48
YES (NET) oot 52%
DENSITYSR. Which best describes the area in which you live? CHY covvrersessssssssssssssssssssessssssssssssssmsssisssssssssssssssssssss 28%
SUbUMDAN @rea........covruiericircirieeireeee e 44
SMAll OWN .. 12

RUFAI @A ........oveeeececececce e 17
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IDEOLOGYSR. When it comes to politics, do you generally think of yourself VEIY HDETEL.....oosovvesvvesvnssinsssessss 15%
as: Somewhat liberal.............coeririinirirercseee 15
' MOGEIALE ....cvovvevreirrie et 37
Somewhat CONSEIVatiVe .........coceeierirererrereeeiene 19
VEry CONSEIVAtIVE ........covueererieeicniseieeeecsieienn 13
LIBERAL (NET) ...eoreeuieeeeereeeieeeneeieesseeesseessesesssseenns 30%
CONSERVATIVE (NET)....corveeerreereeeeeeseeesneeseeeseeeenns 32
IDEOPROG. [IF DEMOCRAT] And when it comes to politics, do you generally Yes, consider myself a progressive..................ooucens 63%
No, do not consider myself a progressive ...........c.cvuuue... 37

consider yourself to be a progressive, or not?

IDEOREP. [IF REPUBLICAN] And when it comes to politics, do you generally
consider yourself to be a supporter of the MAGA movement, or not?

EMPLOY. What is your current employment status as of right now?

EMPLOYSELF. [IF EMPLOYED] And are you self-employed or an independent
contractor?

ECONSELFDESCRIBE. Would you use any of the following terms to describe
yourself? You may select as many as you like.

RELIGION. What is your religious background?

EVANGELICAL. [IF PROTESTANT, CATHOLIC, OR OTHER] Do you consider
yourself a born again or evangelical Christian?

Yes, consider myself a supporter of the MAGA

MOVEMENL.....vivivirerereretee e 55%
No, do not consider myself a supporter of the MAGA
MOVEMENL.....vivivirerereretee e 29
NOESUME ..ttt 17
Employed full-ime ..o 39%
Employed part-time ........ccocovvrineneneeenenene 9
Not employed, but looking for Work .............ccecveereeriunn. 10
REHIEA ..o 28
SHUAENE .. e 2
HOMEMAKET .......ocvveeeictetice et 6
ONET et e 5
Self-employed/independent contractor...........c..cccocvevneen. 25%
Not self-employed/independent contractor..................... 75
WEAINY.....coviicre e 3%
Upper middIe Class..........ccevreeieernienmerinereseesinees 6
MiddIE ClaSS.......ccvreeeeririeirieeree s 34
WOrKING ClaSS ....c.vvvvriiereiciericeiessse e 23
Lower middIe Class..........ccverrieesierrieeesieessneeenns 19
LOW INCOME ..ot seess 23
POOT ... s 13
None of these describe Me ..........ccccoovevvevcccsieccnnens 3
Protestant/Christian.............cccocoeevvieeiesiescse s 45%
CathOliC.......cveverceeecce e 20
JEWISN ..ot 3
MUSIIM 1o s 1
None/Atheist/AGNOSEC .........cuvereeereererereese e 23
(137 TR 8
YES vttt 42%
NO Lottt 58
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RELIGFREQ. When it comes to attending religious services, do you attend
every week, a few times a month, about once a month, a few times a year,

rarely, or never?

LGBTQPLUS. Do you consider yourself to be any of the following? Select all

that apply.

EVErY WEEK ... 19%
Afew times a month ... 10
About once @ MONth ......c.cvevrevirrcrce s 4
Afew times @ Year.......ccoocvenerienenee s 14
RAIEIY ..o 22
NBVET ... 31
Heterosexual or straight ..., 88%
BISEXUAL ...t 6
Gay or [eShIan ..o 4
TraNSGENAET ......cvvveiriereieeee e 1
NON-DINAMY ... e *
OthET ... e 1
Prefer NOt 10 SaY .....c.oceeveeeiercrereee e 1



